BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:
Vijil K. Rahulan , M.D. Case No. 800-2024-112752

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. C 55933

Respondent.
DECISION
The attached Default Decision and Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 30, 2025.

IT IS SO ORDERED June 12, 2025.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

~ Reji Varghese
Executive Director

DCU35 (Rev 07-2021)
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

GREG W. CHAMBERS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NILUFAR K. MAID

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 246017
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415)229-0114
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Nilu.Majd@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: - | Case No. 800-2024-112752
VIJIL K. RAHULAN, M.D. DEFAULT DECISION
2885 Sanford Ave., SW Ste. 18083 AND ORDER

Grandyville, MI 49418-1342
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C | [Gov. Code, §11520]
55933

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onor about January 27, 2025, Complainant Reji Varghese, in his official capacity as
the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Depaftment of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 800-2024-112752 against VIJIL K. RAHULAN, M.D. (Respondent) before the
Medical Board of California.

2. On or about May 10, .2013, the Medical Board of California (Board) issued
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C 55933 to Respondent. The Physician's and Surgeon's |
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

expire on May 31, 2027, unless renewed. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 1, Certificate of Licensure.)!

! The evidence in support of this Default Decision and Order is separately contained in the
“Exhibit Package.” »

1
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3. On or about January 27, 2025, Samuel Guardado, an employee of the Complainant
Agency, served by Certified Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 800-2024-112752, Statement to
Respondent; Notice of Defense; Request for Discovery; and Discovery Statutes to Resp‘ondént's
address of record with the Board, which was and is 2885 Sanford Ave., SW Ste. 18083
Grandville, MI 49418-1342. The United States Postal Service (US?S) tracking service shows
that the Accusation package was delivered on January 31, 2025. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 2,
Accusation Package, Proof of Service and USPS Tracking document.)

4. On February 24, 2025, an employee of the Attorney General’s Office served by
Certified mail to Respondent’s address of records a Courtesy Notice of Default, advising
Respondent of the service of the Accusation and providing him with another opportunity to
submit a Notice of Defense. The USPS tracking shows that the Courtesy Notice of Default was
served on Respondent on February 27, 2025. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 3, Courtesy Notice of
Default, Proof of Service and USPS tracking document.) 4

5. The Accusation charges Respondent with causesvfor discipline under Business and
Prof.essicd)n_‘s' Code sections 141, 2305 (Out of State Discip1>ine)-and4 secﬁon 2234 (Unprofeséional
Conduct.) The Board finds that the following facts as alleged in the Accusation are true:

a. Respondent renewed his Califorr;ia physician’s and surgeon’s license no. C 55933 on
May 16, 2021, and again on May 31, 2023, and denied discipline in other jurisdictions,
despite receiving discipline from medical Iicepsing agencies in the states of Kansas on
April 15,2021, Virginia on June 15, 2021, North Carolina on October 29, 2021,.and
Missouri on December 22, 2022.

b.‘ On April 15, 2021, the Board of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas (“Kansas Board”)
sﬁspended Respondent’s license, requiring him to comply with étatutory requirements
of the Kansas Health Care Stabilization Fund. The Kansas Order was based on
Respondent’s failure to pay the annual surcharge to the Kansas Health Care
Stabilization Fuhd as required by the Kansas Healing Arts Act 40-3404 during the
2017-2018 and 2019-2020 periods, and Respondent’s false certification that such
surcharges had been paid. On May 17, 2021, the Kansas Order became a final order.

2
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6.

The Kansas Order constitutes final disciplinary action taken against Respondent by
another state licensing authority.
On June 15, 2021, the Virginia Department of Health Professions (hereinafter

“Virginia Board”) entered an Order of Mandatory Suspension (hereinafter “Virginia

Order”), in which Respondent’s license to practice medicine in Virginia was

suspended. The Virginia Order was based on the disciplinary action taken by the
Kansas Bogrd. The Virginia Order constitutes final disciplinary action taken against

Respondent by another state licensing authority.

. On or about October 29, 2021, Respondent voluntarily entered a Consent Order

(hereinafter “North Carolina Order,”) with the North Carolina Medical Board
(hereinafter_“North Carolina Board”), wherein Respondent’s license to practice
medicine in North Carolina was reprimanded. The North Carolina Order was based.
on the ’disci'plinaryv action taken by the Kansas Board. The North Carolina Order
constitutes final disciplinary action taken against Respondent by another state
licensing authority.

On or about December 22, 2022, the Missouri State Board of the Registration of the
Healing Arts (Missouri Board) entered a default order revoking Respondent’s
physician’s and surgeon’s license. The Missouri Order was based on the final
disciplinary actions taken by several state licensing authorities. Additionally, the
Missouri Order was based on Respondent’s pattern of noncompliance with state
regulations governing his practice as an aggravating factor. The Missouri Order
constitutes final disciplinary action taken against Respondent by state licensing
authorities.

Respondent’s physician’s and surgeon’s license was subsequently revoked in the

states of Kentucky on August 18, 2023, and Pennsylvania on August 23, 2023.

~ The Board also incurred enforcement prosecution costs in the amount of $5,169.00.

(Exhibit Package, Exhibit 4, Certification of Prosecution Costs.)

"
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STATUTORY AUTHORITY

7. Business and Professions Code section 118 states, in pertinent part:

(b) “The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a
board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by
order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during
any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued,‘ or reinstated, deprive the board of its
authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground
provided by law or to-enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.”

8.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) “’fhe respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the resbondent files
a notice of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific
denial of all parts of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not |
expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may
nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is taken as provided in paragraph (3) of
subdivision (a),\all' objections to the form of the accusation or District Statement of
Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.”

Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon service of
the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 800-
2024-112752. | | |

9.  California Gévemment Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) “If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense, or, as appliéable, notice
of participation, or to appear at the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as -
evidence without any notice to respondent; and where the burden of proof is on the
fespondent to establish that the respondent is entitled to the agency action sought, the
agency may act without taking evidence.”
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10.  Business and Professions Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part:

(a) “Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the Osteopathic
Medical Board, upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the administrative law
judge may direct a licensge found to have committed a violation or violations of the
licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.” '

11.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 1 1520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). Respondent failed to file a
Notice of Defense. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on
Respondent's express admissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in
Exhibit Package, Exhibits 1-4, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 800-2024-112752 are

true.

_ DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent VIJIL K. RAHULAN., M.D. has
subjected his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C 55933 to discipline.

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related documents and Declaration of Service are
attached Hete as Exhibit 1.

3. The Board has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

4, ‘-Pt.lrsuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, the Board is authorized to
order Respondent to pay the Board the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the
case p?ayed for in the Accusation tétal $5,169.00, based on the Certification of Prosecution Costs
attached as Exhibit 4 in the Exhibit Package.

5.  Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent VIJIL K. RAHULAN, M.D.’s
conduct constitutes cause for discipline within the meaning of Business and Professiéns Code
sections 141, 2305 and 2234(a), (e) and (f).

"
5 |
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ORDER
IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C 55933, heretofore
issued to Respondent VIJIL K. RAHULAN, M.D., is revoked. Respondeht VIJIL K.
RAHULAN, M.D. is ordered to pay the Board the costs of the enforcement of this case in the
amount of § 5,169.00.

Pursuant to G_ove'rnment Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may servé a

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on. Respondent. The Board in its discretion

may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the
statute.

This Decision shall become effective on June 30, 2025

It is so ORDERED June 12, 2025

{
-

—REJI VARGHESE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FOR THE MEDICAL BOARD OF
CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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ROBBONTA

Attorney General of California

GREG W, CHAMBERS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NILUFAR K. MAID.

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 246017
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 229-0114
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail; Nilu.Majd@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
. MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER: AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2024-112752
Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D. ACCUSATION

2885 Sanford Ave., SW Ste 18083
Grandyville, MI 49418-1342

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No, C 55933, ‘

Respondent,

PARTIES

1. Reji Varghése (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as
the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs
(Board). |

2, Onorabout May 10, 2013, the'Medigél Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate Number C-559343 to Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to-the charges brought
herein and will expire on May 31, 2025, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise

indicated.

1
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4, Section 2000 of the Code states:

“This chapter [Chapter 5. Medicine §§ 2000-2529.6] shall be known and may be cited as
the Medical Practice Act. Whenever'a reference is made to the Medical Practice Act by”it‘h.;;: -
provisions of this statute, it is to be construed as referring to the provisions of this Chaptér.'.;.’-. :

5. Section 2305 of the Code states:

' “The revocation, suspénsion, ot other discipline, restriction or limitation imposed by
another sfate upon a license or certificate to practice medicine issued by that state, or t..e . -
revooatlon, suspenSIon, or restriction of the authority to practice medi lcme by any agency of the |
federal gover nmcnt that would have been grounds for discipline for dlscxplme in Californig of a
licensee under this chapter shall constitute grounds for disciplinary action for unprofessional
conduct against the licensee in this state.”

6.  Section 2234 of the Code states: A

“Thé board shal'l take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional
conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the following: |

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or md1rectly, assisting in or abetting the

violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter;

(e) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption that is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and sﬁrgepn; and . )

(f) Any action or conduct that would have wairanted the denial of a certificate.” .

7. SCCthﬂ 2261 of the Code states:

“Knowmgly making or signing any certificate or other document directly or mdlrectly
related to the practice of medicine or podiatry which falsely represents the existence or
nonexistence of a state of facts, constitutes unprofessional conduct.” .

8. | Section 141 of the Code states:

“(a) For any licensee holding a license issued by a board under the jurisdiction of the

department, a disciplinary action taken by another state, by any agency of the federal government,

2
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or by another country for any act substantially related to the bractiée regulated by the California .

" renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be

license, may be a ground for disciplinary action by the respective state licensing board. A
certified copy of the record of the disciplinary action taken. against the licensee by another state,
an agency of the federal government, or another country shall be conclusive evidence of‘the
events related therein. | .

(b) Nothmg in this section shall preclude a board from applying a specific statutory
provision in the licensing act administered by that board that provides for dlsmplme based upén a
dlsmplmary action taken against the licensee by another state, an agency of the federal

government, or another country.”

COST RECOVERY

9. Sectlon 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have commltted a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the mvesngatmn and

enforcement of the case, with failure of the licensee to comply subjecting the license to not being

included in a stipulated settlement.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

10. Respondent renewed his California physician’s and surgeon’s license no. C. ?2933 on
May 16, 2021, and again on May 31, 2023, and denied discipline in other jurisdictioné, deSpife
receiving discipline from mediqal licenéing agencies in the states of Kansas" on April A15, 2021,
Virginia on June 15, 2021, North Carolina on October 29, 2021, and Missourii on December 22,
2022, | | |

11.- On April 15,2021, the Board of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas (*Kansas Board”)
sus‘pen'ded Respondent’s license, reqﬁiring him to comply with statutory requirements 'of the
Kansas Health Care Stabilization Fund (“Kansas Order,” Exhibit A). The Kansas Order was based
on Respondent’s failure to pay the annual surcharge to the Kansas Health Care Stabilization Fund
as required by the Kansas Healing Arts Act 40-3404 during the 2017-2018 and 2019-2020 periods,
and Respondent’s false certification that such surcharges had been paid. On May 17, 2021, the

3
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Carolina Board”), wherein Respondent’s license to practice medicine in North Carolina was

|| the Kansas Board. The North Carolina Order constitutes final disciplinary action taken against

Kansas Order became a final order, The Kansas Order constitutes final disciplinary action taken
against Respondent by anoth_er state licensing authority,

12. 'OnlJuné 15,2021, the Virginia Departmerit of Health Professions (hereinafter “Virginia
Board”) entered an Order of Mandatory Suspension (hereinafier “Virginia Order”), in which
Respondent’s license to practice medicine in Virginia was silspended. (Exhibit B), The Virginia
Order was based on the disciplinary action taken by the Kansas Boérd. The Virginia Order
constitutes final disciplinary action taken against Respondent by another state licensing authority.

13. On or about October 29, 2021, Respondent voluntarily entered a Consent Order
(hereinafter “North Carolina Order,”) with the North Carolina Medical Board (hereinafter “North

reprimanded, (Exhibit C). The North Carolina Order was based on the disciplinéry action taken by

Respondent by another state hcensmg authority.

A 14 On or about December 22, 2022, the Missouri State Board of thc Registration of the
Hcalmg Arts (Missouri Board) entered a default order revoking Respondent’s physician’s and |
surgeon’s license. (“Missouri Order,” Exhibit D). The Missouri Order was based on the final
disciplinary actions taken by several state licensing authorities. Additionally, the Missouri Order
was based on Respondent’s pattern of noncompliance with state rcgulatwns governing his practice
as an aggravating factor. The Missouri Order constitutes final disciplinary action tellkeq against
Respondent by state licensing authorities. | .

15. Respondcnt s physician’s and surgeon’s license was subsequently revoked in the states
of Kentucky on August 18, 2023 (Exhibit 1;) and Pennsylvania on August 23, 2023. (Exhibit F).
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

(Discipline, Restriction, or Limitation Impbsed by Another Siate)

16. The allegations set forth in Paragr'aph,s 10 through 15 are incorporated by reference as

if fully set out herein. '
17. By reason of the facts stated in Paragraphs 10 through 15 above, Respondent is subject

to disciplinary action under sections 141 and 2305 of the Code (out-of-state disqipline).

4
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unproféssional Conduct)

18, The allegations set forth in Paragraphs 10 through 15 are incorporated by reference as
if fully set out herein,

19. By reason of the facts stated in Paragraphs 10 through 15 above, Respondent is subject
to disciplinary action under sections 2234, subdivisions (a), (¢) and (f), of the Code; in that
Respondent engaqu in unprofessional conduct by failing to report his disciplinary actions in,_(;th_er
states at the time of renewing his California physician’s and surgeon’s license with the Board on
May 16, 2021, and May 31, 2023, "

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
7 A (False Representation) ‘

20. The allegations set forth in Paragraphs 10 through 15 are incorporated by reference a;s
if fully set out herein. ‘ |

21. By reason of the facts stated in Paragraphs 10 through 15 above, Respondent is subject to
disciplinary action under section 2261 of the Code, in that Respondent made false representations by
knowmgly fallmg to disclose his disciplinary actlons in other states when attempting to renew his physician’s
and surgeon’s license with the Board on May 16,2021, and May 31,2023,

WI—IEREFOR.E Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allegeci,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a declslon ~

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Sur geon’s Cettificate Number C 55933
issued to Respondent Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D.’s
authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses; '

3,  Ordering Respondent Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D., to pay the Board the costs of tlm
investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of probation
monitoring; and
i

5
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DATED: __JAN 2 7 202

SF2024402651
Accusation - Medical Board.docx

4,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

REJI VARGHESE

Executive Director -

Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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EFFECTIVE AS A FINAL ORDER et

APR 15 2021
DATE: DA\, 202\

‘ K5 State Board of Healing Arts
BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS |
OF THE STATE OF IKANSAS

In the Matter of

. Dockel No, 21-HA OO
Vijit K. Rahulan, M.D.
Kansas License No. 04-37414

SUMMARY ORDER

NOW ON ’i‘HIS 5‘5“‘ day of m_ 2021, this matter comes before Tucker
L. Poling, Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (“Board”), in summary -
proceedings pursuant to K.8.A, 77-537,

'l’ursumﬁ to K.S.A 77-537 and K.S.A. 77-.542, this Summary Order shall become effective
as a Final Order, without further notice, if no written request for e hearing is made within 15 days
of service, Upon review of the agency record and being duly advised inthe premises; the following
finclings of fact, conclusions of law, and order are made for and on behalf of the Board:

I‘indmg‘_; of Fact

1. Vijil K, Rﬂhultm, M.D. ("Llcensec”) was first issued License No 04-37414 w0
practice medicine and su;’gq;’y ol .J“‘y, 17’ 2014, Licensee has !wld t\yj.(\ctlve liccnse since that
date. R o

. S CONFIDENTIAL
2, Llccuseo ] last maillug ndd;css lnown to the Boaul is' :

), Llceu%e s last emall addless known to the Board is

CONFI(JENTIAL .

3. Durlug nll tlmes‘ wlcvmu ta the facts set for th ln this Summm y Order, Licensee held
s

" an Active hcense to plactlce medicine and surgery in Kansas.

Summary Order
Vijil I$, Rahulan, M.D. )
' Page 1 of 7




4, The factual basis for this Order is as follows:
a On or about June 29, 2020, Licensee renewed his license online as Active,
Licensee’s renewal application stated that “As a condition of providing professional services in

Kansas, whether or not physically located in Kensas, each person with an active lcense must péy

the annual surcharge to the Kansas Health Care Stabilization Fund fIQ{CSF).” (emphasis in

original), Licensee was asked “Have you paid the annual sutcharge to the KHCSF?” to which he

“answered “Yes.” (Bd. Ex. 1).

b. . After renewing his license, a search of the KHCSF Data Information showed
Iicensee had not been in compliance with KHCSF statutoty requirements duting the following
periods!’ | |

i, March 2, 2017, through March 29, 2018; and

i, March 31,2019, through present, (Bd. Ex. 2).

c, Despite holding an Active license, and despite his certifications to the contrary,
Licensee remains out of compliance with KHCSF statutory requirements.

Applicable Law
S, Under the KgnsgsvHealing Arts Act, K.S.A, 65-2_809(0),

The board, prior to renewal of a license, shall require an active licensse to submit -
to the board evidence satisfactory to the board that licensee is maintaining & policy
of professional lability insurance as required by K.S.A. 40-3402, and amendments
there to, and has paid the premium surcharges as required by K.S.A, 40-3404, and

-amendments theteto,

6 KS.A 40-3402 states:

(a) A policy of professional fiability insurance approved by the commissioner and
{ssued by an Insurer duly authorized to transact business in this state in which the.

Summary Order
Vijil K, Rahulan, MLD.
' Page 2 of 7




lirnit of the insurer's liability is not less than $200,000 per claim, subject to not less
than a $600,000 annual aggregate for all claims mads during the policy period, shall
be maintained in effect by-each resident health care provider as a condition of active
loensure or other statutory authorization to render professional service as a health
care provider in this state, unless such health care provider is a self-insurer. . .

(b) A nonrestdent health care provider shall not be licensed to actively render

professional service as a health care provider in this state unless such health care .

provider maintsins continuous coverage in effeot ag prescribed by subsection (g),
exoept such coverage may be provided by a non-admitted insurér who has filed the
form required by subsection (b)(1). This provision shall not apply to optomettists
and pharmaocists on or after July 1, 1991 nor to physical therapists on and after July
1, 1995, '

(1) Bvery insurance company authorized to transact business in this state,
“that is authorized to issue professional liability insurance in any jurisdiction,
shall file with the commissionet, as a condition of its continued transaction
of business within this state, a form prescribed by the commissioner
declaring that its professional liability insurance policies, wherever issued,
shall be deemed to provide at least the insurance required by this subsection
when the insured is rendering professional services as a nontesident health
oare provider in this state. Any nonadmitted insurer may file such a form,
(2) Bvery nonresident health cate provider who is required to maintain baslo
coverage pursuant to this subsection shall pay the surcharge levied by the
board of governors pursnant to subsection (a) of K.S.A. 40-3404 and
smendments thereto directly to the board of governors and shall furnish to
the board of governors the information required in subsection (8)(1). . .

7. K.S.A. 40-3404 states:

(8) B_f(cepf for.any health care provider whose participation in.the fund has been.

terminated-pursuant to sibsection (f) of K.S.A, 40-3403, and amendments thereto,
the board of gavernors shall [evy an annual premium surcharge on each health care
provider who has obtained basic coverage and upon each self-insurer for each year.

(b In the case of a resident health care provider who is not a self-insurer, the
premium surcharge shall be collected in addition to the annual premium for the
basic coverage by the insurer and shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A,
40-252, 40-955 and 40-2801 et seq,, and amendments thereto, The amount of the
premium surcharge shall be shown sepaiately on the policy or an endorsement
thereto and shall be’ specifically identified as such, Such premium surcharge shall
be due and payable by the insuter to the board of governors within 30 days after the
annual premium for the basic coverags is received by the insurer, Within 15 days
immediately following the effective date of this act, the board of governors shall

Summary Order
Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D.
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send to sach insurer information necessary for their compliance with this
subseotion. The certificate of authority of any insurer who fails to comply with the
provisions of this subseotion shall be suspended pursuant to K.S.A, 40-222, and
amendments thereto, until such insurer shall pay the annual premium surcharge due
and payable to the board of governors. In the case of & nonresident health care
provider or & self-insurer, the premium surcharge shall be paid upon submitting
documentation of compliance with K.S.A, 40-3402, and amendments thereto,

8, Under K.3.A. 65-2836, a license may be revoked, suspended or limited, or the

vlicensee may be publicly censured or placed under probationary conditions, upon a finding of the
existence of any of the following grounds:
(2) The licensee has failed to pay the premium surcherges as required by K.S.A. 40-
3404,

Conclusions of Law

e ———————— .

9,  The Board has jurisdiction OT/;GL' Licensee as well as the subject matter of this
proceeding, and such proceeding is held in the public interest, A
10. T;}QA_BQ‘&¥9_ finds, that Liconsse violated K.8.A, 65-2836(2), in that Licensee hes

faileci 4t'o‘pay the p1em1um surcharges s tequited by K.S.A. 40-3404.

11, Based op "th_e_"fba,cits' and éircumstances set forth herein, the use of summary
proceedings In this matjer is apprapriate, In accordance with the provisions set forth in K.8.A. 77-
S37(e), in thet the ‘!B°°f Bummam/ p{6§eedings does not vialals any provision of law, and the

protection of the publlo ‘int'é}'ég_t'goég nbt require the Board ta give natioe and opportunity fo

partiolpate ta poysans offier than Licansoe,

Summary Order
Vijil K, Rahulan, ML.D.
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Licensee’s license is SUSPENDED until such time as

he comes Into compliance with KHCSF statutory requirements,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Licensee is hereby PUBLICLY CENSURED, and

that Licensee is assessed a CIVIL FINE in the amount of one thousand dollals ($1,000.00) for -
violations of the Healing Arts Act, due within thirty (30) days after tlus Oldcl beconies a Final
Ovder. Such fine shall be paid to the “Kansas State Board of Healing Arts,” in full, All monetary
payments, which shall be in the form of check or money ordet, relating to this Summary Order
shall be mailed to the Board certified and addressed to:

Compliance Coordinator

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

800 SW Jackson, Lower Level — Suite A

Topeka, Kansas 66612

KSBHA_ComplianceCoordinator@ks.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon becoming effective as e Final Order, this document -

shall bg deemed a public record and be reported to any reporting entities authorized to recelve such

disclosure.
Dated this [5¥ _day of Aﬁ(\(\\ 2021.
' KANSAS STATE BOARD
OF HEALING ARTS

'

Tucker L. Raling™

Executive Director

Summai;y Ordeér -
Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D.
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.. FINAL ORDER NOTICE OF RIGHTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order, A Final Order is effective upon
service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a
petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a Final
Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless
filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial
review must be served upon Tucker L. Poling, Executive Director, Kansas Board of Healing'

Arts, 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A, Topeka, XS 66612,




CERTIFICATL OI‘ SERVICE

[, the undumgned hereby certify thal a true copy of the foregoing FINAL ORDER was
served this 17" day of May 2021 by depositing the same in the United Stales Mail, first-class,
postage prepaid, and addressed to;

CONFIDENTIAL -

. Licensee
And a copy was hand-deﬁvéred to:

Matthew Gaus

Associate Litigation Counsel

Kansas State Board of [ealing Axts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Compliance Coordinator

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Licensing Administratot

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suitc A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Office of the General Counsel

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

And the original was filed with the office of the Executive Director, -

Ay 2
C )

N e

FINAL ORDIER
Vijil K. Rahulan
KSBHA Docket No. 21-HA00077




KSBOHA. Online Renewal Application

Date Crented:

Name:
- License Information

Llcense Namber: -
Licenso Type:

Status Befors Rencwal:
Status Afer Renewal:
Status Cliange Dato:

Dite of Bith:

Gender:

Citizenship Statum

Ellnfeity:

Address Information:

Use Prininty Business Address for mailing:

Maonday, Juie 29, 2020

Vijil Komanthaltkal Rawlan

04-37414

Medical Doctor (MD)
Aclive

Aclive

CONFIDENTIA
L

M
Toteign Natlonal -~
Asian/Pacific Intarder

I-lomd Addeess;

Line2;

City, Stie, Zi
Couptry'*
Phone:
Eoll*

Primry Business Addeess
Line I CONFIDENTIAL

Line2:

City, Stale, Zi
Country:®
Phoné: .
Duall*

Tusurance Information:

Doclorg nsurance agency Add

Policy Number: CONFIPE”}"A Mulpeacfice Insnence
Tnswanca Tssus Date: 3/4/2020 B
Insurnnee Bxp Dale: 3/:4/202}

\ilxcnipl - Prafessioinal Aclly(llca

Professional activily Tl Rescription .




e A

Applicant Questions

Retirement
Planning to retire wilhin 5 years?
N

Dispensing
Dispensd Phazmaceutical|
N

Malactice Scrcentng Fanel
T om willlng to serve on & Screening Panel}-
N

No Practice Address
T certify that] do NOT practice In Karsas:
N

~ Bxpeit Witness
Tam willing to serve ag an expert for lheBom‘d]

N_

Supervise Non-Licensed Rad Techs

1 supervise nan-licensed rad techs} certify that they ave tralned on the cquipmcntll certify that they have/will obtaln conl'muinLch
N N ]

Board Certifications
Certifying Bonud|Qthet Board

Kansas Hosplal Privileges
Hospltal\Surgery Centey Other Hospital

DEA Number
D

Identify all other authoritics that have ever licensed you to practice.
Qther
Llcenses(Pennt!s/Cerﬁﬂcaliohs
State or Jurisdlctlon|Data Jssued

HEEREE

|

VL
MO

NC
PA
3C
VA
WA

SD |
KY




— e —————

Natfonal Psovider Identifler

" [NPI NumbedNo durrant NPI
1710853666, :
Lmigtmgc
Erglish{Spanish]ASL (American Sign Laoguage)|Other Languagss|
Y NN ]
Disoster Relief
Please do not include me In the reglstry| Within My County| Within 75 Miles]Aaywhere i Kases[Outslde the State of Kansas|
N N N Y




—_— e ———— -

- CBYear
Bducation Yeat
2022

Question Respongses

Continuing Edueation
Revisw the tastructions below before making a selection.

If you ave changing the status of your llcense from Inactlye or Bxempt to Active or Fedem) Active, select “Yes,You may ba contacted to
nrovide proof of CB hours,

If the Education Year listed in the shart abova s a fittura yeat, you do not have ¢ontinuing education hows due at this {lme. Select “NAY

hours you havo oblained, ‘

{3 50”' )

o Ifyan oblained (or will obtain within 50 days following the explration of the Kansss slate of emergency ralated to COVID-19) at least
100 continuing education howrs with a mialmum of 40 category | and a maximum of 60 category 2 from 1-1-2018 to 6-30-2020,
select #100", L ‘ :

¢ Ifyau obtained {or will ablaln within 90 days following the explration of the Kangas state of emergency related to COVID-19) at least
150 conlinuing education hours with & mintmum of 60 category 1 and & maximum of 90 categoty 2 from [-1-2017 to 6-30-2020,
gelect 150", :

hlf the Bducatton Year listed In the chart above {s the curvent year or a prior year, you have continuing education houts due and must certify the

» Ifyou oblatned (or wiil cbisin within 90 days following the explration of the Karises slate of emergency ml.ated to COVID-19) at least 50
50 continuing education hours with 8 minimum of 20 category 1 and a maximum of 30 category 2 fiom 1-1-2019 to 6-30-2020, select

Continuing Education Audlt Question

(The Board will varify campliance with continuing education requirements In an wndetennined percentage of renewal applientions. This
verification will involve an audit of vecords maintained by the Heensee, You must malntain your continulng educatlon secords for a three year
perlod dn 1 manner that allows them to be readily produced, Do you understand fhe audit process?

Gratultous Professional Services

Have you enteted into an agieement with the Kanses éecretary of Health and Baviromnent to gratultously provide professtonal servicas fo
imedteally indigent porsons ot to conduct a children's krununization program administered by the Kensas Secratary of Health and
Envitonment? ]

[Have you grahiltously provided any professional services at a local health dopartment or indigent healtheare clinic to a medically indigent
neon or o person tecolving medical psslstance from the pragrams operated by the depaviment of health and environment?

4

IFyou answered in the affiomative to cither of the preceding questions, haw many hours of gratuitous services lo medically indigent persons
have you provided withln the preceding licensure period? If you answered "No" above, enter "NA",

How tany s of conlinuing education credit (by the performance of two hours of gratuitous professlonal services to medically Indigent

you enawered "No" above, eiter "™NA", -

nersons per hour claimed), up to a meximum of tweity (20) houss of continuing education cvedit, are you clalming for ihis lleensure period? If [Na

If you ansivered "Yes" to the above question, onterthe Jooatlon heto or if you answered “No" ahove enter "NA",

IKBCSF CompHance
As a canditlon of providing professional services in Kansas, sehethier ornot physleally located in Kansas, each person with an sctive license v
must pay the annval surcharge to the Kansas Health Cave Stabllization Fund (KECSE). )
Have you pald the annual surchargs to the KHCSF? . -
KTRACS ) )
. . L4
Ave you enrolled bn the Presoription Drug Monitoring Program (K-TRAGS)? (seo wwvw kansas,gov/phanmacy)
1 know whal i-TRACS Is, ' ) Y
1 am unsure of how to envoll in K-TRACS. . N
“TRACS Js olinically use(ul for me, Y
" [R-TRACS s cumbgrsoma o tga, N
1 presciibe/dispense controlled aubstanges, N
Olfice Based Surgery
I Kansas, have you since your last reneswal, perfanaed procedures in your offics that requive sedatlan, Including IV scdation of any kind:
inhaled agents; paventeral, yagional, spinal, epldursi or gencral ancsthesia, ("Office a3 used here does not include 2 hospital based practice,
Also excluded sre trinor procedures fhat can be performed safely and comfortably with any one ov catnbination of the following: & Jow dose
oral sedative that does nat affeat tho patient's level of consclousness; local; topical; or no anesthesia.)
Offlce Based Surgery Practice Lacatlon; : ' ’ Na

Acerediting Entity Namo:

If yot answered "Yes® to the shove questian, enter the entity name here. If your office is not accredited or if you answered "Na" above,




(1) The Heeusee's Q1 nasme, business addvéss, telephons number license number, type, stalus and expimtion date;

enter "NA", Appropifale nu;ues.umas follows;

+ Aceredilation Association for Ambulatory Health Caro, Ine,
¢ Amedienn Aszaciatlon for Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgery Facilitles, Inc, Ne
¢ Institute for Medical Quality

* Jolnt Commlsston on Accruditation of Fealthears Orgauizations

. .

NA

Certificution\Accreditation Nunber:
If you answergd "Yes™ lo the above questlon, enterthe Certification\Aeareditation nuruberhere, If your office isnot accredited or ifyou  |Na
answered "No® abave, enter "NA", : .

Altestation Questions

A, In a0 pest 12 months have you been and/or continued to be a defendanl orhas mity Judgment, award or settlement beent pald on your
behatf as.a result of n professional Nahllity clnim/lawsul(? :

B. In the past 12 motiths linve you been arrested, chaiged with ot convicled of any felony, misderaeanor or e military equivaleat? This N
includes a diverslon or plea to d felony, misdenmcanoror the military equivelont, . )

(G, T the past 12 morthg hras any disciplinavy action been initieted or taken ngainst you by any state or governinent agency, orliave you been
denled a lfcanse, had any adverse action taken on your license, suirendered or consented to Himitation of your license to practice In any stato [N
ov country? - )

D, In the post 12 months have any piivileges relaied to your profession as a health eare provider been suspended, restricted, lintited or
volusitarily susrendered or huy any peevréview orprofessional assoctation itlated or talcon any action agalnst you?

B, Do you currently huve any physleal or mental health conditton (inchuding alcohal or substance use) that impalrs your judgmend oy would
lotherwise adversely affect your abllity to pinctice your profession In a eompelent, ethical, md professional mannes?

CONFIDENTIAL™ ]

F, In lhe past {2 months hiive you been the subject of any investigation, including in Kansas, regarding allegations, complaings, or charges by

4

lany stato licensing agency or ather govenunent agency?
Voluntary Supplemental Public Statement )

Pursuant to 1€.8.4A. 65-28, 131, onand after July 1, 2010, the bourd shall make avallable on 1 searchable website which shall be accesstble
by thie public, the following Information regarding lfcensees: :
(2) e licetince's practice speclalty, ifauy, and board certifleatlans, it any;
(3) any pirblio disciplinay actiah taken againsl ie ligensee by the boaed or by lhe licensing agency of any stots o other country in which the
[feansee s cisrrently Sleensed or has beery leenged In the past; .

1(4) any lavolunory.Ilmitatian, denial] reyocation or syspicnsion of the licensee's staff membership o clinfeat privileges at any hospital o other
healtlh cora frcility, and the nane of e Trospital or feility, the date the netion was teken, a descdption of the netion, Including any teans ad
couditians of the action and whether ihe licenses lias fulfilled the conditions of lhe nctian;.

(5) any irivoluntary sunender af the licensee's divg enforcement adminisimtion registration; and; .

(6) uny final criminal conviction or plea mirangement resulting Gom tie comrission o alleged commission of a felony in any staicor country, |
At the time of licensure or rencwal, 4 licensce may add a statement to such lcensed's profile as 1t appears on the website oreated hereln. Such
statement may provide futherexplauation.of any disciplinary Information coutaliied in your profife.

ITls statement sust be rencived by the Board within 30 days after your llcense eancellation date,

Do you wish o add » slﬂfcmeﬁt {o furlher explaln any dlsclptivary information n your publle profile?

Renewer "

Vil

Please Enter-the Fuli Nama of peison comp}c(iﬁg this renowal,

Attestation
Pursuant (o K.8.A, 65-28,131, Information provided hereln may be deemed public and posted on our Website, Pailure to furnish the Boatd any Infonmatlon leg ly
requested by the Board niny be deemed unprofessionnl conduct and may be tho basls Gov disciplinary action, .

Pusaantto K.8.A. 65-28,126, Licehsees ara requited to notify the Kangos Stato Board of Heallng Auts in writing within 30 days of any changes in the licsusce's
malling and praclice adresses. T cerllfy, wnder penally of perjury, st by clicking the "Vay Fees” button I am the peraon nmed In tis request os have been authorized
by that petson, and the informationT have provided s wue, correct and complete (o the best of my knowledge. Tunderstand that Kansas Statutes nllow the State
Bonrd of Healing Auls 1o revioke, sisjiehd or it a license, or censura the liceusee, or impose s fing in sn amount up (o §5,000 for any acl of finud or
miscepreseatation In applylng tor-tencwal of'e Hicense.




4/13/2021 Haallh Cara Slabliization Fuad Data Information

FICP Name ID No. Agency License Res. Status Retro Date “Address
RAHULAN MD . 103264 110 043714 N A 08202014 o reb
VIIL

- Company ) Poliey . Rate Lovel Fund Tygie Effectlve Explratioir Surchavge Docunient

reference
nupmers
’ o CONFIDENT! ' ’ 5
GENERAL STAR INDEMNITY CO AL 2301 | ¢ 03/30/2018 03/30/2019  §312.00
FIOMIZLAND INSURANCE COMPANY OF 2203 1L C  03/01/20)6 03/01/2017  §100.00
NEW YORK _ :
HOMELAND INSURANCE COMPANY OF 2203 8 C  03/01/2016 0473072016 $ {00.00
NEW YORK

Search Again | Return to HCSF Website
IFeedback

Our commitntent to excellence invalves receiving feedback from you, We would appreciate your feedback in the
forn of a brief survey describing your overall experience with this service,

Wips:iavww.kansas.gavilicsifindex.tmi?providerd=103264

"
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINLA

David E. Brown, D.C, ‘ Depariment of Health Professions www.dhp.virginla,gov
Director -Perimeter Center - TEL (B04) 367- 4400
9960 Mayland Drive, Sulte 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475

Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463 T

June 15, 2021

DUPLICATE COPY
Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan; M.D, VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
2885 Sanford Avenue SW DATE o l \S ] o2\
#18083
Grandville, MT 49418

RE: License Number: 0101-251462
Case Number: 212645

Dear Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan:

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, you are hereby given notice that your right to renew your
license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the
enclosed Order entered June 15, 2021. You are hereby advised that you may not practice medicine or hold.
yourself out as a licensed physician unless and until the Board of Medicine has notified you in writing that
your license bas been reinstated.

You may apply to the Board for reinstatement of your license, and you shall be entitled to a formal -
administrative hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of 60 days
from the Board’s receipt of your reinstatement application. The reinstatement of your license shall require .
the affirmative vote of three-fourtlis of the members of the Board present at the hearing. You may contact
Tamika Hines at (804).367-4513 to obtain the reinstatement application. C

If you have any questions about this matter, you can contact me at (804) 367-4474 or
anme joseph@dhp.virginia.gov. ' :

Sincerely,

neTBayph

Anne Joseph, Adjudication Consultant
Administrative Proceedings Division

e William L, Harp, M.D., Bxecutive Director, Virginia Board of Medicine
Ralph Orr, Director, Prescription Monitoring Program :
Enclosures

Board of Audlology & Speach-Language Pathology — Board of Counseling - Board of Dentlstry ~ Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmars
Board of Lang-Term Cars Administrators — Board of Medioine — Board of Nursing - Board of Optometry ~ Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physlcal Therapy ~ Board of Psychology - Board of Soclal Work - Board of Veterinary Medicine
(300-2 Board of Health Professions .




BEFORE THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE: VIJIL KOMANTHAKKAL RAHULAN, M.D,
License Number:  0101-251462
Case Number' 212645

ORDER OT MANDATORY SUSPENSION

In accordance with Virginia Code § 54. 1~2409 the Director of the Vn g1n1a Department of Hcalth
Professions received evidence that the Kansas State Board of Healing Atts suspended the license of Vijil
Komanthakkal Rahulan, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery iﬁ the State of Kansas. A copy of the
Final Order is attached hereto as Commonwealth’s Exhibit 1.

WHEREUPON, bsi the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health ProfessicinsA
pursuant to Virginia Cade § 54.1-24009, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of le Kornanthakkal

.Rahulan, M.D,, to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia is hereby SUSPENDED ‘

Upon entry of thls Oxder, the license of Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M.D., will be recorded as
suspended. Should Dr, Rahulan seek reinstatement of his license pursuant to Virginia Code § 54. 1-2409
he shall be responsible “for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement of the license pnor.: to
issuance of the license to resume practice.

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4023 and § 54 1-2400.2, the 51gned otiginal of this Order shall

remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made

available for public inspection or copying on request.
Rt

- ,-'

)‘ué"' /,Cc,{;) ' .
. David E. Brown, IY.C 7 13ir¢étor R
Virginia Department 01‘ Health Professions :

e

ENTERED:

é ‘/é.-aiahoﬁi/

1300-1




CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

As Director of the Department of Health Professions, I hereby certify that the attached Final Order,

effective May 17, 2021, regarding Vijil Komanthekkal Rahulan, M.D., is a trie copy of the records

received from the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts,

[ 15av1dE Brox‘m, C “ / S Date

1300-3




EFFECTIVE AS A FINAL ORDER e

) APY L b 7128
DATE: ©5.\\ 202\

‘ KS §tata ncart} of Re.‘:’l%)ml-;-
BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of

Docket No, 21-HA S0 ..
Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D, ‘
Kansas License No, (4-37414

SUMMARY ORDER

NOW ON THIS _}E_)E____ day of _EQQQ___ 2021, this matter comes before Tucker
L. Poling, Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (*Boavd"), in | summary
proceedings pursuant to K.8.A. 77-537.

Pursuant 1o IL.S.A 77-537 and X.S.A. 77-542, thls Summary Ovder shall become effective
as a Final Order, without further notice, .lf 11'0 written request for a hearlng is made within 15 days
of service. Upon review of the-agenoy record and being duly advised fn the premises, the following
findings of facl, conslusions of law, and order are mgde for aud on behalf of the Board:

| Tindings of Fact
1. Vijil K, Rahutan, M.D, (I“Liceﬁsee”) was first Issued License No. 04-37414 to

practice medicine-and swrgery on July 17, 2014, Licensee has held an Active Iiccxise. ginos that

date. .
' CONFIDENTIAL
2. Licensee's last mailing address known to the Boatd ls:
CONFIDENTIAL {, Licensee's last email address known to the Board is
CONFIDENTIAL '

3, Dutlng all times televant 1o the facts sef forth In this Summary Order, Licensee held

an Active llcense to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas.

Summary Ordes

Vijil K. Rahulan, MLD.
Page 1 of7




4, The factual basts for this Order Is as follows:
B\ On or about Juns 29, 2020, Licensee renewed his licénse online as Active,
Licensee’s renswal application stated that “Ag a condition of providing professional services in

Kansas, whether ot not physioally located in Kansas. each person with en actlve Hoense must pz.iy
the annual surcharge to the Kansas Health Care Stabilization Fund (KHCSE)." (smphasis in

oviginél). Licensee was asked “Have you pald the annual surcharge to the KHCSF?” to which he
answered “Yes.” (Bd. Bx. 1). |

b. After renewing his- license, & search of the KHCSF Data Information showed
Licensee had not been in compliance with KHCSY statutoty requivements during the fo]lowlngv
periods:

i, March 2, 2017, through Maroh 29, 2018; and

{. March 31,2019, through present. (Bd, Ex. 2), . |

0 Dagplts 11old11\1'g’ﬁan Active license, and despi'te his certifications to the contrary,
Licensee remaihs out of‘oompiiance with KHCSF stétutory‘reqpiréments.

' . Applicable Lay _
5. Under tho Kansis Hodllng Atts Act, K.5.A, 65-2809(c),

The b'oq';:;'{, | prlot fo r‘e_'t}ézwlul p,"f@ license, shall requh"é' an: pbtive l{censee to submit
to the bastd svidence satlafactory to the board that licensee ls malntaining a policy

of professinnal llability insvanes as required by K.8.A, 40-3402, and amendments
there to; and has pald the premiym surcharges as requlied by K.5.A, 40-3404, and

. AR
e

6. KA 4030
(8) A policy of professional llability lnsurance approved by the commissioner and
issued by an insurer duly authorized to transaot business in this state in which the

Summary Order
Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D.
Page2 of 7




—

Jimit of the Insuret's liabillty is not less than $200,000 per claim, subject to not less
than a $600,000 annual aggregate for all claims made duting the policy period, shall
be rnaintained in effect by each resident health care provider as a condition of actlve
lieensure ot other statutory authortzation to render professional seivice as a health
care provider in this state, unless sweh health oare provider is a self-insuter. . .

(b) A nonresident health cate provider shall not be licensed to actively render
professtonal service as a health care provider in this stato unless such heslth care
provider maintains continuous coverage in effect as presoribed by subssction (a),
except such coverage may be provided by a non-admitted insurer who has filed the
form required by subsection (b)(1), This provislon shall not apply to optometrists
and pharmacists on or after July 1, 1991 nor to physical therapisis on and after July
1, 1995,

(1) Every insurance company euthorized to transact business in this state,
that is authotized to issue professional liability Insurance in any jurisdiotion,
shall file with the commissioner, as a condition of its continued transagtion
of business within this state, a form presctibed by the commissioner
declatlng that its profossional liability insurance policies, wherever issued,
shall be deemed to provide at least the insutance required by thls subseotion
when the Insured is rendering professional services as a nonresident heglth
care provider in this state, Any nonadmitted insurey may file such a form.
(2) Bvery nonresident health oare provider who ls required to maintain basic
coverage pursuant to this subsection shall pay the surcharge levied by the
board of governors pursuant to subseotion () of K.8.A, 40-3404 and

- amendments thereto directly to the board of governors and shall furnish to
the board of govemnors the information requied in subsection (a)(1). ..

7. K.8.A, 40-3404 states:

() Rxcept for any health cars provider whose participation in the fund has been
terminated pursuant to snbsection (i) of K.S.A, 40-3403, and amendments thereto,
the board of governors shall levy an annual premium surcharge on each health care
provider who has obtained basic coverage and upon each self-insurer for each year.

(b) In.the case of & vesldent health care provider who is not a self-insurer, the
premivm surcharge shall be oollected in addition to the annual premium for the
basic covetage by the insurer and shall not be gubject to the provisions of K.8.A.
40-252, 40-955 and 40-2801 et seq,, and amendments thereto, The amount of the
premium surcharge shall be shown separately on the polioy or an endotsement
thereto and shall be spectfically identified as such, Such premium surcharge shall
be due and payable by the insurer to the board of governors within 30 days after the
annual premium for the basic coverage ls received by the insurer, Within 15 days
immediately following the effective date of this act, the board of govetnors shall

Summary Order
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gond to each insurer information necessary for their compliance with this
subsection, The certifioate of authorlty of any insurer who fails to comply with the -
provisions of this subseotion shall be suspended pursuarit to K.8.A, 40-222, and
amendments thersto, untll such nsurer shall pay the annual premium surcharge due
and payable to the board of governots, In the case of a nonresident health oare
. provider or a self-insurer, the premium surcharge shall be paid upon submitting
dooumentation of compliance with K.8,A, 40-3402, and amendments thereto,
‘8. Under K.S.A, 65-2836, a license may be tevoked, suspended or limited, or the
licensee may be publicly censured or placed under probationary conditions, upon a finding of the
existence of any of the following grounds;

(z) The licensee has failed to pay the premium surcharges as required by K.S.A. 40-

3404

Conclusions of Law

9 The Board has jurisdiction over‘LLcensee .as well as the subjeot matter of this
proceeding, and such proceeding is held in the public interest.

10,  The Board finds that Licensee violated K.S.A, 65-2836(z),'in that Licensee has
failed to pay thé premiurﬁ surcharges as required by K.8.4, 40-3404. '

11, 'Based on the facts and circumstances set forfh herein,.the use of summary

proceedings in this matter is abﬁréptiaté, I accordance with the provistons set forth nK.8.A, 77- _

537(=), in that the use of summary proceedings does not violate any provision of law, and the
protection of the public interest does not requite the Boad to give notice and opportunity to

participate to persons other than Licensee.

Summary Order
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IT IS. HEREBY ORDERED. that Licenscé’s license is SUSPENDED (Antil such time as
he comes into compliance Wlth KHCSF statutory requirements,

IT IS FURTHIER ORDDRDD that Licensee Is hereby PUBLICLY CENSURED, and
that Licensee ls assessed & CIVIL FINE in the amount of one thousand_dollals ($1,000.00) for
violations of the Healing Arts Act, due within thirty (30) days after this Order becomes a Final
Order, Such fine shall be paid to the “Kansas State Board of Heallng Auts,” in full, All monetary
payments, which shall be in the form of cheek or money order, relating to this Summary Order
shall be matled to the Board certified and addressed to:

Compliance Coordinator

Kansas State Board of Healing Atts

800 SW Jackson, Lower Level — Sulte A

Topeka, Kensas 66612
KQBHA Comp]ianceCom dinalor@ks.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon becoming effective as a Final Order, this doowment

shall be deerned a public record and be repotted to any yeporting entities authorized to recelve such -

disclosure,
Dated this }5Y_ day of A"j“)('s\ _ 2021,
RANSAS STATE BOARD.

OF HEALING ARTS

o

.._—-f*""""""\
Tucker L. Paling™
Executive Divector

Summgary Qrder
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TINAL ORDER NOTICE OF RIGHTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order, A Final Order is effective upon
. setvice. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a E
" petition jn the District Court a'sAauthoriz‘ed by K.S.A, 77-601 , et seq. Recoﬁsidération of a Final
. Order is not a prerequisite to judicial i‘_eview. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless
filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial |
review must be served upon Tucker L. Poling, Exec;uﬁve Director, Kansas Board of Healing

Arts, 800 SW Jacksor, Lower Level-Suite A, Topeka, KS 66612,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICK

I, the. undersigned, hereby certify that a true copy of the forvgoing FINAL ORDER was
served this 17 day of May 2021 by depositing the same in the Uiited States Mail, first-class;
postage prepaid, and addressed to: ‘

CONFIDENTIAL

Licensee
And a copy was hand-delivered to:

Matthew Gaus

. Associate Litigation Counsel
Kansas State Board of Tlealing Axts
800 SW Jackson, Tower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Compliance Coardinator

Kansas State Board. of Healing Axts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A.
.Topuka, Kansas 66612

Licensing Administrator

Kansas State Board of [Tealing Arts
800 SW Jacksen, Lower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Office of the General Counsel

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts
800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A
Topeka, Kansas 66612

And the oﬂginﬁ[ was Tiled with the office of the Executive Director.

GUINZN
. C |

FINAL ORDER
Vijil X, Rehulan
KSBHA Docket No, 21-HAG0077






BEFORE THE
NORTHE CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD
In re:

vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M.D.; CONSENT ORDER

Raspondent.

This matter is before the North Carolina Medical Board
("Board”) regarding information provided to the Board concerning
vijil Komanthakkal‘ Rahulan, M,D. (“Dr, Rahulan”). Dr. Rahulan
makes the following admissions, and the Boara\makes the following

findings and condlusions:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The ﬁoafd ig a bédy duly organized under the laws of North
Carolina and is the proper party to bring this proceeding under
the authority graﬁted to it in Article 1 of Chapter 90 of the North

VCarolina General Statutes and the <rules and regulations
promulgated thereto,

FINDINGS OF FACT

Dr. Rahulan was first issued a license ﬁo practice mediocine
by thelBoard on 6r about November 16, 2012, liceﬁse number 20124
l002216. | |
At all times reievant hereto, Dr. Rahulan practiced critical

care-internal medicine in Michigan.

Consent Order - Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M,D, Page L of 6




on April 15L:2021, the Board of Healing Arts of the 8tate of
Kansas {(“Kansas Board”) entered a Sumﬁary' Order in which
Dr. Rahulan was suspended, publicly censured, and assessed a
$1,000,00 civil fine.

The Kansas Board Summary Order was_baséd upeon Dr., Rahulan’s .
failure to pay the annual surcharge to the Kansas Health Care
Stabilizgtion Fund (“KHCSF”) as required by the Kansas Healing
Arts Act 40-3404 during the 2017-2018 and 2019-2020 periods, and
Dr, Rahulan’s imp?oper certification that such surcharges had been
‘paid.

on May 17, 2021, the Summaxy order became a Final Order.

Dr. Rahulan’s Kansas medical license i currently suspénded;
as ha remains out. of compliapce with the KHCSF statutory
requiremepnta ., .ﬂ_. | | |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Dr. Rahulan acknowledges that his conduct, as described

above, constitutea Dr. Rahulan s llcense to practice medicine
* S‘- \ ERREA ’
belng restr;cted or acted against by the llcenSLng authority of

s

any jurisdiction withln the meaning pf N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-
14 {a) (13) which is grounds under that secLion ‘of the Morth Carolina

General Statutes for the Board to annul, suspend, revoke,

condltxon, or lim;t Dr Rahulan s llcense to practice medxcmne or

to deny any‘application he may make in the future

Consent Order - Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M.D. page 2 of §




) PROCEDURAL STIPULAT_IONS

Dr._Rahulan acknowledges and agrees that the Boérd has
jurisdiction over him and over the subject matter of this case.

Dr. Rahu;gn knowingly waives his right to any hearing and to
any judicial review or appeal in this case. | ‘

br, Rahulan acknowledges that he has read'and understanas
this Consent Order and enters into it voluntarily.

Dr. Rahulan desires to resolve this matter without thé need
for more formal proceedings,

The ﬁoard-haS'determined that it is in the public interest to
resolve fhis case as set forth below.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, with Dr. Rahulan’s consent, it is ORDERED
that: |

1; ( Dr. Rahulan is hereby REPRIMANDED

2. Thls Consent Order shall take effect 1wmed1ate1y upon
its executlon by both Dr. Rahulan and the Board, and 1t shall
" continue in effect until speclflcally ordered otherWLSe by the
Board.

3. Dr. Rahulan hereby waives any requirement under any law
or rul'e} tfxat this Consént‘Order be served on him.

4.. Upon execution by. Dr. Rahulan and the Board, this
Consen£ Ordér shall becomé a public record within the meaning of

Chapter 132 of the North Carolina General Statutes and shall be

consent Order - Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M.D, : Page 3 of 5




subjeat to public inspection and dissemination pursuant to thg
provisions thereof, Additionally, it will be reported to persons,
entities, agenc;es,,and'olearinghouses.as required'apd permitted
by law including, but not limited to, the Federation of State
Medical Boards and the National Practitioner Data Bank. )
By Order ;f the North Carolina Meaical Board this the 29tk .

day of Oc¢tober, 2021.

N L A0
ORTH CARO').NA—MEQ\ICAL BOARD

v Y Do)

fGkata Fonnalagadda, M.D,
residgnt
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Consented to this the _c’_lzﬂ" day of __ CHbE/ - pom,

3

t

Vi3il KomaAthakkal Rahulan, M.D.

State of _’fz- Lo G AN A

County of __ I 1 DI A~

Larad~ o .
1, NCCHIRANIEERYT BABU , do hereby certify that
Vijil Komanthakkal Rahulan, M,D. personally appeared befure me
this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing

instrument,

Witness my hsnd and official seal this the A9QM day of
C.;)t"i. N, , 2021, ’

Notang" lic BCom,LL8
ARDVOCATE & NOTARY
V2771281C -Sn Knishna Nagar,
Near Sar Kiran Public Schao
‘o sufguda Hydaabad-500 045
. Molile 98484736 7% s
My Commission Bxpires: (R—~\2-200)
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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTRATION F&R THE HEALING ARTS
STATE OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF
REGISTRATION FOR THE HEALING ARTS

Petitioner,
v. Case Numbars: 2021-003272 .

. 2021-005140
VIJIL K, RAHULAN, MD,

Responsent,

FINDINGS.OF EACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER OF REVOCATON [N DEFAULT

The Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board"), in
accordance with law and pursuant to proper notice, took up thié matter against Vijil K.
Rahulan, M.D., (“Respondent”) during its meeting on October 27, 2022, via WebEx
videoconfarence, for the purpose of determining whether Requndent‘s physlcian and
surgeon's license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 334,102.7(1)(b), ' RSMo.

In reaching the decision stated in this Order each member of the Board preseﬁt at
the hearmg read and considerad the Complaint filed on Octoben 7 2022, The Complamt
alleged Respondent's licensg is subject to discipline due to flnal dlsc1pllnary actlons taken
by several state licensiriy aujhprltias. In addition, Rasponden! duem_onstr_qted a pattern of
noncompliance_wtth ,s}g@e reég_!la§lons governing hié pra__'_cﬁce(, Whlql1 is an aggravating
factor. | l . | |

The Board was représ;nted by Adam Grayson. Gontract Counsel, Thomas

Townsend Legal Counael for the DIvnsnon of Professlonal Registratlon, served as the

Board's logal advlsou ln thls proceeding Respondent was not present at the hearing, nor

! All references to Missourt statute are to the Revised Statutes of Missourl (RSMo) (Cum. Supp. 2020), unless
otherwise stated,

2021-003466- - .-




was Respondent represanted by legal counsel at the heating, Respondent did not respond

to the Complaint or the Notice of Hearing the Board mailed on October 12, 2022. All

members of the Board were present and partidlpated in the hearing except Jeffroy D.' |

Carter, M.D., Katherine J. Mathews, M.D., and David E, Tannehill, D.O.

During the hearing, the Board admitted into the record the Complalat and took official |

nolice of the statutes and regulations referenced therein, Subsequently, the following exhibits
were offered by Petitioner and admitted into evidence: Exhibit 1, Notice of Inteht to Use
Businass Records. with twenty (22) pages of Business Records attached, including Notice of
Hearing and Complaint that were malled to Respondent on October 12, 2022, the Kansas
Order, Virginia Order and North Carolina Order ;| and Exlwibil 2, an Affidavit from Kayci

Hollingsworth establishing the licensure status of Res pondent, including the address last glven

16the Board.

| the Board now enters Its -flndlhgs of fact, conclusions of law and

o disclpllnary (
J:Lnsilnqqé.gi,lm.t

1. The Bo’u d ls an agancy af the state of Missouirl, creqted qnd established pursuant to section

334.1,’ 0, RSMo for the purpose of axecuting and enforc!ng the provisions of Chapter 334,

Mictilgan, 49418,
4. Responden! had a history of non-compliance with the statutes and regulations governing

his practice.




5. On March 1‘6, 2016, the Nl:lchlgan Board of Mediclne (“Michigan Board") reprlmandeﬁ
Res;}opden,t for violating the Michigan practice act? based on a finding that Respondent 3
prescribed {hrough telehealth medication and treatment to five (5) Michigan patients without
obtaining their histories, performing physical exam, reviewing prior medical records."
ordering laboratory or cliagnostio tests, issuing diagnoses or treatment plans, or properly '
following up with the patla.r;ts.

6. On or about January 17, 2018, the Wisconsin Medlqal EXamin’ing Board reprimanded
Respondent baged‘ on the action taken by the Michigan Board and for his failure to report
the disciplinary actions taken by eight states-Maryland, C_alifom.ia, Kentucky, North
Carolina, Pennsylvania, Malne, Tennessee and Missouri,

7. On April 15, 2021, the Boartl of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas (“Kansas Board")
suspended Respondent‘s ficense until he complies with statutory requirements of Kansas
:Hcalth Qare Stab:llzation Furd (“Kansas Order"). EX. 1 '

8. - The Kansas Orcler e baged on Respondent's failure to pay the annual surcharge to the
Kansas Health Car@ Stabillzation Fundl as recuired by the Kansas I~ieallng'Arts Acl 40-3404
during the 2017-2018 and 2019-2020 periods, and Respondent's false certificélion that
such surcharges had been paid.

9. On May 17, 2021, the Kansas Order became & final order.

10, The Kansas Order cohstitutes final disciplinary action taken agalnst Responcent by any
other state Hcensmg authm fty, |

11. On June 16, 2021 the Virginla Department of Health Pr ofesulons (hereinafter "Virginia
Board") entered an Order of Mandatory Suspension (hereinafter "Virginia Order™), in which
Responclent's license to practice medicine in Virginia was suspended. Ex. 1,

12. The Virginta Order was based on the dlisciplinary action taken by the Kansas Board.

2 Miich. Comp. Laws Section 333.16221(a).




13. The Virginla Order constitutes final disciplinary aclion taken against Respondent by another

16.

17,

slate licensing authority.

On or about October 29, 2021, Respondent voluntarily entere¢t a Consent Order

(hereinafter "North Carolina Order") with-the North Carolina Medical Board {hereinafter

“North Carolina Board") whereln Respondent's license to practice ‘medlicine In North

Carolina was reprimanded. Ex. 1.

The North Carolina Orcler was based on the disciplinary action taken by the Kansas Board,

The North Carolina Order constilutes final disciplinary action taken against Respondent by

another state licensing authorlty,

On April 22, 2022, Respondent met with the Board via WebEx to discuss a complaint

alleging Respondent used telehealth to prescribe multiple Missour! residents with expensive

toplcal creams and foot baths without conducting sufficient physical examination.

18. During the meeting, Respéndent revealed more information Indicating he continued the

pattern of non-compliance with state regulations governing his practice, Specificatly, -

a.

b,

d,

He did not malntain any records on the patients he prascribed medication through
telehealth, in violation of sectlon 334.097.1, RSMo;

He did not obtaln & reliable madical history or perform a physical examination of the
patlents prior to prascribing them medicatlon or treatmant, In violation of section
334,108, RSMo;

He clalmad the patlents were examined by a nurse practitioner who was
collaborating with him but he never practiced with the nurse practitioner at a location
where he was continuously present for at least one (l) month, violating section
334.104,9, REMo,

He re!ocatecl out of state without tlmely updating his address with the Board, In
violation of section 334.100.2(4)(¢) and rule 20 CSR 2150-2.045;

He purposefully refused to cooperate with the Boardl Investigation by repeatedly
ignoring the Board's correspondence and raquests for information (despite
confirming they ware sent to the correct address) which constitutes violation of

_sectlon 334.,100.2(4)(m),

19. The Board ﬂndq a Complalnt was flled In this matter on October 7, 2022, and malled to

Respondent's last address on file with the Board on October 12, 2022, along with a Notice

of Hearing for the October 27, 2022 hearing, as recjuired by section 538.067, RSMo.




20,

.21,

23.

24.

The Board finds the Notice of Intent to Use Business Records was filed and malled: to

Respondent on October 17, 2022, along with twenty-two (22) pages of business records
B ¢ [

maintalned by the Qo'ard, pursuant to sectlon 536.070(10), REMo, Ex. 1.

The Boayd '[indé the,Notice qf intent to Use Affidavit was filed and'mailed to Respontlent on

. O:ctc)hpr "17? 2022, alony with the Afficiavlt of Kaycl l-IoIIingsWorth. pursuant to section

536,070(12), REMo, EX. 2.

Thé Qbasd \:Inds Re?ponder}t 'ha§ submitted no responss and has statéd no defense to the
aiiegétloés gtatéd Irf the Co@plalnt pending before the Board. The Board finds no evidence
h;és b:eer;]; offere;d ccénstltutin%; go?bd,, cause for Respondent's failure to requnc{l. .

The Boafd find§ the, discipline Impasad s necessary to protect the publlo,

L Qg@g!gﬁ,!ogsof!ﬁaﬂ

[

The_@oarid,_iaalg jurisﬁliction lcé condyct a disciplinary hearing agairist Respondent pursuant
to saction 334.102.7(1)(b), RSMo, which states:

334.102.7(1) The board may initiate a Hearing before the board for
discipline of any licensee’s license or certificate upon receipt of ane of the

following:

Aoy edede bk

- {a) Bvidence of final disclplinary action against the
licensed's license, certification or registration issued by any
other state, by any ofher agency or entity of this state or any
other state or the United States or its tetritories, or any other
country; '

hddekdekk

(2) The board shall provide the ficensee not less than ten days notice of
any hearing held pursuant to chapter 536.

(3). Upon a finding that cause exists ta discipline a licensea's license the
boaid may Impose any discipline otherwise available when disciplining
licensees of that.same profession




25. Based on the Kansas Qrder, Virginia Order and North Carolina Qrder, the Board has cause
to disclpline Res_pOndent‘§ physlclan and surgeon's Iioensé, pursuant to saction 334.162.7,
RSMo.

26, Respéncle_nl’s failure to plead or otherwise defend against the Complaint filed In this maiter
requires the Board to issue a defauit order without further proceedings, pursuant to sections
324,045 and 536,067, RSMo: | ”

324.045.1 Notwithstanding ehy provislon of chapter 538, in any proceeding
Inltiated by the division of professlonal registration or any board, commiites,
commission, or office within the division of professional registralion 1o determine
the appropriate level of discipline or additional discipline, if ary, against a licensee

. of the hoard, commitiee, commission, or office within the-division, if the licensee
against whom the proceading has been Initlated upon a properly pled writing filed
to Initiate the contested case and upon proper notlce falls to plead or otherwise
defend agalnst {he proceeding, the board, commission, committee, or office wilhin
the divislon shall enter a default declsion against the licensee withowl further
proceedings. The terms of the default decision shall not exceed the terms of
discipline authorized by taw for the division, board, commission, or commlttee. The
division, office, board, commission, or commiltee shall provide the licensea nolice
of the dafault dleciston In writing. _

dekdeh ok ik

536,067. (5) When a holder of a license, registration, permlt, or certificate of
authoiity lssued by the divisjon of professional registratlon or a board, commission,
or committee of the division of professional regislration -against whom an
affirmative declslon Is sought has falled to plsad or otherwise respond In the -
contested case and adequate notice has been given under this section upon a
properly pled writing filed to Iniliate the contested case under this chapter, a default .
decision shall be entered againal the holder of a license, registration, permit, or
certificate of authority without further proceedings. The defaLilt decision shall grant
such rellef as requested by the division of professlonal reglstration, board,
commiltes, commission, or office. In the writing initiating the contested case as
allowsd by law. Upon motion stating facts constituting a merltorious defense and
for good cause shown, a default declsion may be set aside. The motion shall be
made within a.reagonable-time, not to éxceed thirty days after entry of the default .
declslon. "Good cause” Includes a-mistake or conduct that is net intentionally or
recklessly deslgned to Impade the administrative process. :

27. The Board finds a default cleciélon pursuant to sections 3;24‘045 and 536.067, is required
in th"rs malter because a conlested case was correctly con)menced. pursuant to section
536,063, Mth _tha filihg of the Complaint, a properly pleaded writing before the Board;-
notlces were provided to Respondent pursuant to sections 536.067 and 536.070, R8Mo;
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28,

28,

31

|f Respondent'is licensed in other jurisdictions, he shall forward written notice of this

and Respondent falled to plead or otherwise respond to the allegations set forih in the
Complamt

The BO'IId fincls Respondent s ln default and no good cause exists why the Board shoul¢. |
not proceecl to [ssue an Ordler,

Sechon 334,102, 7{3), RSMO provldeq that "Upon a-finding that cause exists to discipline

a l!‘censees license the board may Impose any disclpline’ otherwlse avallable when e

disciplining licensees of that same profession.”

Drder of Revocation

. Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, ilis the ORDER of the Missourl

State Board of Registration for the Healing Aris that the physiclan and surgeon's license
jssued to Respondent, Vi}ll K, Rahulan, MD, number 201 1032283, is hereby REVOKED.,

Respondent shall immediately cease practicing in the slata of Missouri; and within fifteen

- (15) days of the effective date of this Order, he shall return his pocket .card and license to

the Board.

. . !
disclplinary action lo the licensing authorities of those jurisdictions within thirty (30) days -
of the effective dats of this Order. Respondent shall submit a copy of the wrltten notice to

"1
lhe Board contempomneously with sendling it to the relevant, licensing authorlty If

Respondonl is not llcensed in other jurlsdictions, he =shal| notify the Board of that fact, in '

writing. within thirty (30) days of tha date of this Order.

33, Respondent shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, forward wiitten

notlce of this dlsciplmary actlon to all employers, hospitals, nursing homes, out-patient
centers clinics 'md any other facility where Respondam plactlcea or has prlvlleges
Responclent shall, contemporaneously with the glvmg of such notlce submlt a copy of the
notice to the Board for verification by the Board or Its designated representative. If
Resp‘oﬁdent does not have an employer, staff privileges or practice-at any facility, he shall

7




notlfy the féoard of that fact, in wriling, within thirly (30) days of the date of this Order.

34. Respondent shall, within thitty (30) dlays of the effective date of this Order, forward written
natice of this disciplinary action to any allied health caré professionals that Respontlent
supervises, Respondant s’hall. contemparaneously with the glvirig of such notics, submit
a copy of the notice to the Board for verification by the Board or its daslénated _
representative, If Respondent dog:‘s not supervise ény allied healfh professionals, he shall -
notify the Board of that fact, Iin writing. within thirty (30) days of the data of this Order.

35. For purposes of this Order and unless otherwise specified ‘herein, all reports,
documentation, evaluations, notices or other materials that Respondent is requifed to
subrﬁll to the Board shall be forwarded to tﬁe Missour! State Board of Registration for the
I—lealfng Arts, Attention: Enforcement, P.O. Box 4, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,

36. Respondant is advised that-his compliance with the terms of this Order and the dlscharg_e

" of his professional obligation to transfer hlis patients’ care and records to other providers
will be asses&*.ed by the Board In the gvent he submlts an apphcahon for relnstatement

37. This document Sh’l" be malntalned by lhe Bo'nd as an open and publlo record a8 provided
in Chapters 324, 334 and 610, RSMo, and the Board will report this action to the National

Practitiongr Data Bank and the Federation of State MadlcalBoalds

$0 ORDERED, EFFECTIVE THIS 237 DAY OF _ S £bes, , 2022,

{"/::/ AR WL sl
Jathes I.eggett,«i.’.xécutlve DPirector
IU]ussourl State Board of Roghtmtlon fm- the Heallng Aris
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Dok RECORY,

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCK'Y : AUG 1 8 2
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE 023
' CASE NO. 2097

. K‘B'ML,

IN RE: THE LICENSE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY HELD BY VUIL K. RAHULAN, M.D., LICENSE NO. 46287, 2885
SANFORD AVENUE, SW 18083, GRANDVILLE, MK‘IIIGAN 49418

ORDER OF REVOCATION

On August 17, 2023, the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure (“the Board”), acting by
and thrvough its Fearing Panel A, wok up this case for final action. The members of Panel A
reviewed the Complaint fifed of record March 16, 2023; the Hearing Officer's Recommended
Order Granting Motion for Default Ruling, dated May 31, 2023; and a memorandum from the
Board’s counsel, dated June 26, 2023,

Having considered all the information available and being sufficiently advised, Hearing
Panel A accepts the hearing officer’s recommended order and adopts the findings set forth therein
and incoz,poréted them by reference into this Order; Hearing Pancl A further accepts and ad‘opts"‘
the hehring officer’'s Recommended Order. (Attéchment) Having considered all of the sanctions
available under KRS 311.595 and the nature of the violations in this case, Hearing Panel A has
determined that revocation is the appropriate sanction. Accordingly, Hearing Panel A ORDERS:

. The license to practice medicine held by Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D., is hereby REVOKED and

he niay not perfarm any act which constitutes the “practice of medicine,” as that term is

defined by KRS 311.550(10) - the dmgnosns treatment, or correction af.any and all human

conditions, ailmeénts, diseases, injuties, or infitmilies by ‘any and all means, methods,

devices, or instrumentalities - in the Commonwualth ot Kentucky, "

2. The provislons of KRS Jl . 607 SHALL apply to ﬂny pcuuon for relnatatement filed by :
the licensee, The Boaid sha]l not consider a peullon i‘m reimmtemcnt of Ilceuse pursuant
to KRS 3I1 601 uulcss ancl until: . ¥ }» A
a. At Ieast two (2) ye’ua have passed from the da;e, o( ﬁlmy, of tl\ls Orcler of
Revocation; -

b. The licensee has rcgalr\ed full unrestricted licenses to praclice medlcmc in
 Missouri, Kansas, and Virginia;




¢. The licensee has compleled a Board-approved clinical skills assessment(s) and/or
evaluation(s), at his expense; and

d. Pursuant to KRS 311.565(1)(v), the licensee has {ully reimbursed the Board the
costs of the proceedings in the amount of $312.50,

SO ORDERED this 8% day of August, 2023,
XHNJ ) ~hY4k,§L 4 earSS_

WAQAR A. SAIEEM, M.D.
CHAIR, HEARING PANEL A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that the original of the foregoing, Order of Revocation was delivered to Mr.
Michael 8, Rodman, Executive Director, Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure, 310 Whittington
Parkway, Suite 1B, Louisville, Kentucky 40222; a copy was mailed, first-class postage prepaid, Lo
Thomas J, Hellmann, Esq., Hearing Officer, 810 Hickman Hill Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601;
and via cerlified maif return-receipt requested to the licensee, Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D., License No,
" 46287, 2885 Sanford Avenue SW #18083, Grandville, Ml, 49418, on this _1§>’_‘_i}day of August,
2023, ‘

Teanne K, Dinkov
General Counsel
Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure
310 Whittington Parkway, Suile |1B
* Louigville, Kentucky 40222
Tel, (502) 429-7150

EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuani o KRS 311.593(1) and 13B.120, the effective date of this Order will be thirty ’
(30) days after this Order of Revocation.is received by the licensee,

The licensee may appeal from this Order, pursuant (o KRS 31 1.593 and 13B3.140-.150, by
filing a Petition for Judicial Review in Jefferson Cireuit Court within thirty (30) days after this
Order is mailed or delivered by personal service. Copies of the petilion shall be served by the
licensee upon the Board and its counsel, The Petition shall include the names and addresses of all
parties to the proceeding and the agency involved, and-a staternent of the grounds on which the
review is requested, along with a copy of this Order, :




F{LED OF RECoRE
. | ; )
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY UN1s 2023
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE
CABENG. 2007 K-B.M.L,_

IN RE: THE LICENSE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN TEIE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY HELD BY VIJIL K. RAHULAN, M.D,, LICENSE NO. 46287,
2885 SANFORD AVENUE, SW 18083, GRANDVILLE, MICHIGAN 49418

| RECOMMENDED ORDER GRANTTNG
MOTION FOR DEFAULT RULING

This action is before the hearing officer on the Motlon for Default Ruling filed by
the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure. The Hcensee, Dr. Vijil K. Rahulan, has not
filed a yesponse. After reviewing the Board's motion, the hearing officer finds it has
substantial merit and that Dr, Rahulan is in default, Therefore, the hear.;mg officer
recommends the Board Issue a Fina) Order finding Dr. Rahulan guilty of the é]legations
set forth in the Complaint and take any appropriate action against his license for
violating the Board's statutes governing the practice of medicine. In support ofhis
recommendation the hearing officer states the following:

. On March 16, 2023, the Board issued the Complaint alleging Dr. Rahulan
violated KRS 311.595(12) and (17). Complai%zt, page 4. Under KRS 311.595(12), a
physician is subject to discipline for viola;lng “any provision or term of any medical
practice act.” Under KRS 511.595(17), a physician Is subject fo discipline if he “had his
license to practice medicine or osteopathy in any other state, tertitory, or foreign hation
revoked, suspeqdecl, restricted, or lifnited or has been subjected to other disciplinary
action by the licensing authority thereof.” o

As factual support for Dr, Rahulan's violations of KRS 311.595(12) and (17), the

Board alleges that Dr, Rahulan had been placed on probation for five years by the Board




¢ ~

in 2016, The basis for that sanction was his failure to notifying the Board on his 2016
application to renew his medical license of a pending action by the Michigan Board of
Medlcine against bis licensé and his later failure to timely notify the Board when that
Miéhigan action was resolved. Complaint, pages 1-2. |

As further support for the violations of KRS 311.695(12) and (37), the Board
alleges that the Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (hereinafter
“the Missour] Board™) revoked Dr. Rahulan's ieense to practice medicine. Id., page 2. In
support of Its order the Missouri Board found that Dr, Rahulan “bad a history of non-
compliance with the statutes and regulations governing his practice.” Id. The Missowud
Board also found that the Wisconsin Medica) Examining Board had reprimanded Dr.

Rahulan’s license in response to the Michigan Board’s decision to sanction of his license

for faling to report disciplinary actions against him in elght other states. Id. As further

support for the'its order of revocation, the Mis§ouri Board cited three separate “final
c'ﬁs_clplinary actlons” that had been issued against his by the medical licensing
auﬂwrit,igs_in Kansas, Vifginia, and North Caroliqa._ Id, pages 2-3. Finally, tﬁe Missouri
Board foﬁnd that Dr. Rahu]m “continued a‘patte'm‘of non-compliance with [Migsouri]
regulations governing his practice,” and that he “has submitted no response and has
stated no defens,e to the allegations stated in the Comphi.nt pending before fhe |
[Missouri] Board.” Id, pages 3-4. '

In accordance with KRS 311.591(4) the Boarci mailed the Complaint to Dr,
Rahulan by certified mail, return receipt requested, at his last known address of record
with the Board. Motion for Default Ruling, page 1. Dr, Rahulan was directed to file a
resijqnsé to the Complaint Within thirty days of service. Complaint, numbered

2
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parégraph 10, pages 4-5. Attached to the Board's moti-on are documents confirming that
on March 20, 2023, Dr, Rahulan was served with a copy of the Complaintat his address
of record with the Board, Motion for Default Ruding, Attachment 2.

When Dr. Rahulan failed to file a response to the Complaint by April 19, 2023, as
required by the provisions of KRS 311.591(4), the Board filed on April 26, 2023, the
Motz’onfoifbefault Ruh‘né. Theteafter, the béa.ring officer issued an order directing Dr._
Rahulan to file within ten days aresponse to the Board's motion anda response to the
Complaint, Order Requiring Filing of Responses. Dr, Rahwlan did not file anything in
regponse to that order,

Due to Dr, Rahulan's failure to respond to the Complaing or to the hearing
officer's order, Dr. Rahulﬁn is in default, and under the provisions of KRS 311.591( 4), the
Board may take his failure to respond to the allegations against him “as an admission of
the charges.” Based upon the factual all egations set forth in the Complaint and Dr.
Rahulan's implied admission to the allegations against him, he is In violatlon of KRS
311.595(12) and (17). L |

Due to the hearing officer’s issuance of a recommended order in this action, the
admlnistrative hearing scheduled for July 12, 2023, is canceled.

| RECOMMENDED QRDER

Since Df. Vijit K. Rahulan is in defaplt, the hearing ofﬁqe,r recommends the Board
issue a Final Order finding the factual allegations in the Complaint to be true and that
Dl Rahulan has vi_olated KRS 311.595(12) and (7). The hearing officer further
recommends the Board take any appropriate action against Dr. Rahulan’s license for his

violation of those statutes,

-— e e —————. o e e e e e — et v . v ey 4 o




NOTICE OF EXCEPTION ANT APPEAL RIGHTS
Pursuant to KRS 13B,110(4) a party has the right to ﬁ]g exceptions to this

recommended decision:

A copy of the hearing officer’s recommended order shall also
be sent to each party in the hearing and each party shall have
fifteen (15) days from the date the recommended order s
mailed withth which to file exceptions to the
recommenidations with the agency head.

A party also has a right to appeal the Final Qrder of the agency pursuant to
KRS 13B.140(1) which states:

Al final orders of an agency shall be subject to judicial
review in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. A
party shall institute an appeal by filing a petition in the
Circuit Court of venue, as provided in the agency’s enabling
statutes, within thirty (30) days after the final order of the
agency is mailed or delivered by personal service. If venue for
appeal is not stated in the enabling statutes, a party may
appeal to Franklin Circuit Court or the Circuit Court of the
county in which the appealing party resides or operates a
place of business. Copies of the petition shall be served by
the petitioner upon the agency and all parties of record. The
petition shall include the narmes and addresses of all parties

. to the proceeding and the agency involved, and a statement
of the grounds on which the review is requested. The petition
shall be accompanied by a copy of the final order.

Pursuant to KRS 234.010(4), "Such review [by the circuit court] shall not
constitute an appeal but an original action,” Some courts have interpreted this language

to mean that summons must be served upon filing an appeal in circuit court.
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80 RECOMMENDED this ¢ day of May, 2023.

o

- /.'( l':

TR u .
R A

THOMAS J. HELLMANN
HEARING OFFICER

810 HICKMAN HILL RD
PRANKFORT KY 40601

(502) 3307338
thellmann@mac.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ol Ij ghy certify that the original of this RECOM MFNDAI‘ION was mailed this
477 dayof May, 2093, by first-class mail, postage pu.paxd to:

’\I

JILL LUN

XY BOARD QF MEDICAL LICENSURRE
HURSTBOURNE OFFICE PARK STE 1}3
310 WHITTINGTON PRWY
LOVUISVILLEKY 40222

for filing; and a true copy was sent by first-class majl, postage prepaid, to:

VIJIL K RAHULAN MD
2885 SANFORD AVE SW #18083
GRANDVILLE MI 49418

LEANNE K DIAKOV

GENERAL COUNSEL

XY BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE
HURSTBOURNE OFFICE PARK STE 1B
310 WHITTINGTON PKWY
LOUISVILLE KY 40222

»
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THQ MAS J. HELL MANN
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commoniwealth of Pennsylvania !
Bureau of Professional and 1
Occupational Affairs :
, i Case No, 23-49-004004
V. !

Vijil K, Rahulan, M.D,, :
Respondent :

FINAL ORDER MAKING HEARING EXAMINER'S
ADJUDICATION AND ORDER FINAL

. AND NOW, this 22" day of August 2023, noting that neither party filed aﬁ Application
for Review and that the State Board of Medicine (“Board”) did not issue a Nutice of Intent to
Review, in accordance with I Pn. Code § 35‘226'(5')(3) and 49 Pa, Code § 16.57, the hearing
_examiner's Adjudicaiion aned Order filed on July 26, 2023 anc appended to this Order ns
Attachment A, is now the FINAL ORDER! of the Board in this proceeding. The license to
practice as a medical physician and surgeon in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania issued to Vijil
K. Rahulan, M.D,, license number MD444506, is hereby REVOKED and a CIVIL PENALTY:
of CNE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000) is assessed against Respondent,

This Order is retroactive to August 15, 2023, twenty days from the date of mailing of the
Hearing Exami.ner’s Adjudication and Order, The Civil Penalty shall be paid on or before -

September 22, 2023, thirty days fronvthe date of this Order.

BY ORDER:

"1 is noted that Finding of Fact #3 on the attiched Adjudicution and Oreder should also ¢ite paragraph # af the
OTSC and Finding of Fact #9 should Cile puragraph {3 of the OTSC, not paragraph 16,




BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

: R
Ooort T xw;@?/} Al AT AR e
ARION R:CLAGGETT

ACTING COMMISSIONER

Regpondent:
9489009000276566496017

For the Commonwealth:
Board Counsel:

Date of Mailing:

WARK B. WOODLAND, MD.. M5, ., .

CHAIRPERSON

Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D.
2885 Sanford Avenue, SW
Suite 18083

Grandville, M] 49418
vkrahulan@gmail.com

Keith E, Bashove, Esquire
Dana M. Wucinski, Esquire

August 23, 2023
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RECEIVED
JuL 26 2023

Department of State
Prothonotary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commaonwealth of Pennsylvanla, :
Bureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs : :
Case No, 23-49-004004
\Z

Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D,,
Respondent

ee se «v s oo s e

ADJUDICATION AND ORDER

Carmen L, Rivera
Hearing Examiner

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

OFFICE OF HEARING EXAMINERS

P.O. Box 2649 '

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

(717) 172-2686




HISTORY
This matier comes before a iyeﬂring examiner for the Stale Board of Medicine (“Board")
on the Commonwealth's filing of a three-count Order (o Show Cause (“OTSC") on March 17,
2023, against Vijil K. Rehulan, M.D. (*Respondent”). The Commonwealth charged that
Respondent is éubject to disciplinary action under sections 41(4), (6) and (11) of the Medical
Practice Act of 1985,' (“Act”) 63 P.S. §§ 422.41(4), because Respondent had a license or other
authorization to practfce the profession revoked by the proper ticensing authority of andther state; |
in that Respondent violated a lawful order of the Board previously entered by the Board in &
disciplinary proceeding; and based on Respondent's false or deceptive biennial registration with
'th'e Board at Counts One, Twa and Three of the OTSC, respectiv:aly.
On March 17, 2023, the Commonwealth mailed the O7SC to RéSp.oﬁdent by certified mail,

retum receipt requested and by first-class mail, postage prepaid, at his |ast known address on file '

wnth thc Board: 2885 Sanford Ave, SW, Suxte 18083 Gmndwllc, M! 4941 8. The OTSC that was

mal!ed' lo ]{es;:ondcm by cartlﬁcd mml clcclromc rc.tum (Bccxpl rcqu:.atcd was delivered on

29. chce, the Commonwealth,accomphshed service of ns OTS‘C' m accordant.e wnh the

requlremeqts of- the Cvenernl ll(l 8 u(‘Admmlstmtlve Prdcuce mgd Proceduw (“GRAPP"), | Pa,

COde§31;e eq. unP'qlc:oqe§:331

| Acmf'Decamb\_ 20 l985 PL 457. NO. llZ us amended, 63 P §§4"2 l-422.$la.

" Seetlon 31.3( Sei'vlce by the pgeney,

Qrders, notices and other documents originating with an agency, including forms-of agency action,
complainis and similar process and other documents designated by the agency for this purpose, shall
be served by the office of the agency by mail, except when service by snother method shall be

]




The OTSC directed Respondent to file a written answer within thirty (305 days of the date
on the OTSC, and specifically advised Respondent that the factual allegations of the O7SC may
be deemed admitted if Respondent failed to file an answer within' the time period . allowed.
~ Respondent was also adviseci thatif he failed‘ to file an answer, the Board may revoke, suspend, or
impose other restrictions against his license; and the Board may also impose a civil pcnalt& of up
to 1 0,000.00. for cach violation of the Act. Respondent did not file an answer to the OTSC.

On Apri! 25, 2023, the Commonwealth filed a Motion io Deem Facls Admitted and Enter
Defaudt (“MDFA™), The MDFA was mailed to Respoﬁdent on April 26, 2023, by first-class mail,
postage prepaid, at 2885 Sanford Ave. SW, Suite 18083, Grandville, Ml 494!8. This is 'the salﬁc
address where the OT'SC had been served. Rcspbndcnt did not file a response to the MDF4,

On May 24, 2023, an Order Granting Commonwealf_h ‘s Motion to Deem Facts Admiited
and Enter Default ("MDFA Order") was issued on grounds that Respondent received the. oTsc
but failed to file an answer 4a's r'equired.- The MDFA Order ‘was mailed to Respondcnt on May 24,»
2023, by first-class mail, postage prépaid, 'at 2885 Sanford Ave. SWA, Suite 18083, Grandvil]e,‘ Ml
494i 8. This is the same‘addre'ss where the OTSC and MDFA were served. The MDFA Order was
not returned to rh)e Dcpart_ment of_ State Prothonotary 'aﬁd, therefore, itis presumed to have been
delivered to Respondent.

Pursuant to section 35.37 of GRAPP, 1 Pa. Code § 3'5.3'7,3 the MDFA Order advised

specifically required by the agency, by mailing » copy thereof to the person o be served, addressed
1o the person designated in the initial pleading or submitta) at his principal office or place of
business, If service is not accomplished by mail, it may be effected by anyone authorized by the
agency in the manner provided in 231 Pa. Code Rules 400—44} (relating 1o service of original
procesy). . .

! Pa, Code § 33.31,

3 §35.37, Answers to ovders to show cause,




Respondent that he was in default of filing an answer and that the factual allegations in the OTSC
were deemed admitted, The MDFA Order also advised Respondent that an Adjudication and Ordef
would be issued in due course, To date, Respondent has not responded to cither the OTSC or the

MDFA,

This matter is now ripe for disposition.

A person upon whom an order to show cause has been served, . shall, if. directed so to do, respond
to the same by filing within the time specified in the order an answer in writing....A respondent

failing to file an answer within the time allowed shall be deenied In default, and relevant facts
stated in the order 1o show cause may be deemed admitted,

| Pa, Code § 35.37. .




FINDINGS OF FACT

I Respondent holds a license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon in the
Commonwealth of Pexmsylvania,_ license number MD444506, (Official Notice of Board records’;
oTsSCqy 1) |

2. Respondent's license was originally issued on MNovember 8, 2011, is current
through Decenllbcr 31, 2024, and has been on probation since. February' 7, 2017, (Board records;
OTSC 99 2-4; OTSC at Exhibit A)

3, On February 7, 2017, the Board approved a Consent Agreement and issued a Final
Order in the fnntter of Commonwealih of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Professional and Occupational
Affairs v. Vifil K. Rahulan, M.D., Case No. 16-49-06298, approving and adopting‘tcnns and
conditions, including that “Respondent shall abide by and obey all laws of the United States, the
Commonwealth of Penngylvania and its political subdivisions and all nlle.s and regulations and
laws petaining to the practice as 4 medical physician and surgeon in this Commonwealth or any -
other state of jurisdiction in which Rcspox1dbnt holds an authorization to practice the profeésion.fd
(OTSCHYY 14, [9; OTS'C.a(' Exhibit A) . o

4, Atall times pertinent to the factual allegations in the Commenwealth's OTSC,
Respondent held a license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon in the Commqnwealth

of Pennsylvania, (Board records; OTSC Y 6)

¢ Official nolice of the Bonrd's reGords may be taken pursuant to the General Rules, of Adminlstrative Praclice #nd
Procedurc (GRAPP), 1P, Code § 31,1 ef seq., a1 § 35,173, which penmits the presiding officer to take official notice
of the Bosid's own records. See Gleeson v, State Bd. of Mediving, 900 A.2d 430, 440 (Pa. Cmwilth. 2006), appeal
denied, 917 A.2d 316 (Pa. 2007). All citations lo “Board rceords™ nre based on this tuking of official notice,

% The Pennsylvania Board's decision to imposc a $6,000 ¢ivil penalty and plice Respondent’s license on probation
for five years wis based on the fact that the Kentucky Board of Medical licensure had issued Respondent a reprimand
and $6,000 civil penuity, and-placed his license to practice medicine in Kentueky on probation for a minimum period
of five years, subject 10 specific terms -and conditions, based on its findings that Respondent had beon disciplined by
the Michigan Board of Medicine, and because Respondent liad failed to repart the Michigan disclpline to the Kentucky
Board. (OTSC at Exhibil A)

o 4 .




S, Respondent's last known address on file with the Board Is 2885 Sanford Ave. SW,
Suite 18083, Grandville, MI 49418, (Board records; OTSC | 7)

Missouri and Kentucky Diseiplinary Actious

6. At all relevant and material times, Respondent was authorized to practice .as A
physician in the State of Missouri. (OTSC 4 9)

| 7. On Decembet 22_, 2022, the Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing
Arts issued Findings of Fact, Conclusions of I.awz and Order of Revocation in Default in the mater
of Missourl State Board of Registration for the Hea/iﬁg Avris, Pelfl_z'one); v, Vifil K. Rahwlan, MD,
Resfondénl, at Case Numbers 2021-003272, 202]-003468, and 2021-005140, (OTSC qf 10-11;
OTSC at Exhlbxt B)

8, The Missouri Board revoked Rcspondent s license to practice as a physician and
surgeon in the State of Missouri based on ﬂndings that Respondent had final disciplinary actions
taken by several other licensing authorities, which was baggravatcd .by a demonstratéd pattern of
nosicompliance with stale regu|atlons governmg hls practice (OTSC 1|12 OTSC at Exhlblt B)

9, At all |elcvant nnd material times, Respondent was authorized to practice as a
physician m thc Commonweqlth of Kemucky (OTSC 1 16) .

10. ‘ On Fel:ruary 2[, 2023 the Kentucky Board of Mcdlcal Licensure issued an

Emergcncy Ordcr of Suspension In RE: The License ro Pmc((ce Medfcine In the C’ommonweallh

of Aenlucky held hy Vijﬂ h. Rahu)an, M D., License No 4 : 87 2885 Sanford Avenue Swli 8083

Gmndwlle‘ Michlgan -/94!8 (OTSC 1]1] 14-15; OFSC at Exhlbit C]

e _cky Board summanly squended Respondents license to pracnce

¥ (

(1

nedlcme {n the Commonwealth of Kentucky, bascd on thc disciplmnry action in chlugan and




Missoun, and failing to report those disciplinary actions to the Kentucky Board. (OTSC § 16;
OTSC at Exhibit C)

Violation of Board Order

12.  Respondent failed to abide by and obey all rules and regulations and laws of the

licensing boards pertaining to the practice as-a medical physician and surgeon in the State of

Missouri @nd in the Comnmonwealth of Kentucky., (OTSC 7 9-16,20-21; OTSC at Exhibits Band -

C)
Respondent’s 2022 Renewal Application
13, On becember .l I, 2022, Respondent submitted an online application for renewal of
his license, MD444506, to the Pennsylvania Board for the biennial .Iiccnsure period of Januar.y i,
2023, through December 31, 2024, (OTSC 9 24-25; OTSC at Exhibit D)
14.  Respondent indicated “No to the following question #6 on his licensure rcncwz;l

application: “With the cxcept:on of the one you are cuxrcntly renewmg, do you hold or have you

wnd, ca i Wy AL
aere i R e PR

ever held a haense cemf' cate ptnmt wgtstratlon or other authorization to practice a profession

or occupatmn m any starc o Junsdxctmn"“ (OTSC 9 26; 01 SC at Exhnbut D)

15, Ruspondcnt Indlcmcd "No“ to the followmg question #8 on his lu,ensure renewal

applncauon "Since your in(tlal app[icanon or last rcncwal wh[chevex or later, have you had

dlsclplmary ac;lon takan ngalnst a plofcssnonal or oocupﬂtlonal hcensc, certificate, permlt

Q praohce a profcssion m accupanon 1ssucd to you in any state

or Junsd;ction oF have you agreed to volumary surT ender in lif;u ofdlsctplme?“ (OTSC 927,0TSC

at Bxhlbttp) _ : PP
16, The Missouri Board Qrder, supra, comprising three separato dockets, states in

pertinent part that:




“On April 15, 2021, the Board of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas ...
suspended Respondent’s license until he complies with statutory requirements of
Kangas Health Care Stabilization Fund ..}"

Wk

“On June 15, 2021, the Virginia Department of Health Professions ... entered an
Order of Mandatory Suspension ... in which Respondent's license to practice
medicine in Virginia was suspended.”

ik

“On or about October 29, 2021, Respondent veluntarily entered a Consent Order
... with the North Carolina Medical Board ... wherein Respondent's license to
practice medicine in North Carolina was reprimanded.

(OTSC 11 28-30; OTSC at Exhibit B)

Service of OTSC

{7.  OnMarch 17, 2023, the Cornmonwealth filed an OTSC alleging that Respondent is
subject to disciplinary action under sections 41 (4.), (6) and (>l 1) ofthe Act, 63 P.S. §§422.41(4)(6)
and (11). (Q'fsc; MDFA{ 1) :

18. Cn March 17, 2023, the Commonwealth mailed the OTSC t<.7 Respondent by
certified mail, e'lectronic retumn receipt requested, dnd by first-class mail, postage prepaid, at his
fast known address on file with the Board: 2885 Sanford Ave, SW, Suite 18083, Grandville, M1
49418, (OTSC ¥ 6; OTSC at Certificate of Service; MDFA 12) ' '

19,  The OTSC that was mailed to Respondent by certified mail, electronic retumn receipt
requested, was delivered on March 20, 2023, ana signed for by Respondent or Rcspondent"s agent,
as evidenced by the United States Postal Service electronic return fecei pt for Cieniﬁed-MaiITM item
number 9171 9690 0935 0292 0100 29. (MDFA 1§ 3-4; MDFA at Exhibit A) -

Duc Process

20.  The OTSC directed Respondent to file a written answer within thirty (30) days of
. _ ,




the date on the OTSC, and specifically advised Respondent that the factual allegations of the OTSC
may be deemed admitted if Respondent failed to file an answer within thg time period allowed,
(OTSC at Notice and Procedures; MDFA 9 5)

21, The OTSC also advised Resppndcnt that if he failed to file an answer, the Board
may revoke, suspend, or impose other restrictions against his license; and the Board may also
impose & civi[ penalty of up to $10,000.00 for each viola’tidn of the Act. (OTSC at Penalties and
Procedures) . ‘

22, Todate, Respondent has not filed an answer to the OTSC. (Case No. 23-49-004004;
MDFA { 6) |

23, On April 25, 2023, the Commonwealth filed an MDFA in this matter and mailed it
to Respondent on April 26, 2023, by first-class mail., postage prepaid, at the same address at which
the OTSC had been served: 2835 Sanford Ave, SW, Suite 18083, Grandville, M1 49418, (MDFA
at Certificate of Service)

24, To date, Respondent has not filed a response to the MDFA. (Case No. 23-49-
604004)'

25. On May 24, 2023, an MDFA Order was {ssued, entering judgment by default and .
deeming the factual"e-:llegatic‘)ﬁs in the OTSC admitted, on grounds that Respondent received the
QTSC but failed té file an answer as required. (Case No. 23-49-004004) |

96,  The. MDFA Order was emailed to Respondent s emall of lecord and mailed to
Respondent, by ﬁrst-class mai!, posmge prepaid, al 2885 Sanford Ave SW Suite 18083,
Grandville, Ml 49418 whlch Is the same address where the OTS'C and MDFA had been served, on
May 24 2023, (Case No. 23 49-004004)

27. The MDFA Or der mailed to Respondent at 2885 Sanford Ave. SW, Suite 18083 -
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was not returned to the Department of State Prothonotary end, therefore, it is presumed to have
been delivered to Respondent. (Case No, 23-49-004004)
28,  Respondent was served with the OTSC, MDFA and MDFA Order filed of record in

this mattet, (Case No, 23-49-004004)




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[, The Board haé jurisdiétion in this matter. (Findings of Fact |-4)
2, Respondent has been afforded reasonable notice of the charges against him and an
opportunity to be heard in this proceeding, In accordance with section $ of the Administrative
Agency Law, 2 Ps, C.S.. § 504, (Findinigs of Fact 5, 17-28)
3. Respondent is subjedt to disciplinary action unde; section 41(4) of the Act, 63 P.S,
§ 422.41(4), as alleged in Count One of the OTSC, in that Respondent had his license to practice
medicine were disciplined by the proper licensing authority of other states, Missouri (revocation)
and Kentucky (suspension). (Findings of Fact 6-12)
4, Respondénl' is subject to disciplinary action under section 41(6) of the Act, 63 P.S.
§ 422.41(6), as alleged in Count Two of the OTSC, because Respondent violated a lawful order
"of the Board previously entered by the Board ina dis¢iplinary proceeding. (Findings of Fact 3, 6-
{2,16)

5. Respondent is subjedt to disgipline under section 41(1) of the Act, 63 P.S. §
422.41(11), as alleged in Count Three of the OTSC, in that Respondent supln.it';ed a false and

decép(ive biennial registration with the Board, (Findings of Fact 13-16)
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DISCUSSION
Violation
The OTSC is brought under sections 41(4), (6) and (11) of the Act, which provide as
. follows: |

Section 41,  Reasons for refusal, revocation, suspension or other corrective
actions agalnst a licensee or certificate holder

The board shall hnve authority to impose dlsuphmry or cormective.
measures on a board-regulated practitioner for any or all of the
following reasons:

* % %

(4) Having a license or other authorization to practice the
profession revoked or suspended or having other
disciplinary action taken, or an application for a license or
other authorization refused, revoked or suspended by a
proper licensing. authority of another state, territory,
possession or country, or a branch of the Federal

Govemment

U U B R o

lolming 8 Imivful, rcgulqtion promulgated by lhc board or

. violgtmg a lawful arder of the baard previously entered by thc

‘ board ina d1sclp1mary proceeding

ere
(l l) Maklng a false or deccpnvc blcnnml mp,ismtlon thh the board.

63 P.S. §§ 422 4[(4), (6) zmd (l l) (cmphasw added)

The Commonmalth chnrgcd in its OTSC that Rcapondent was drsclplmcd by the proper

Ixcenslng aut':"_irltles of othcr stmes, Mlssoun and Kentucky (Count One), v;olated a prior Boasd

Consem_A rccmem and Order by faillng to abide by lhe rules. regulnuons and laws pertammg to

the praetlce of medictne In othcr states between 2021 and 2023 in that Respondent’s medical

licenses were disciplined by the licensing boards in Kansas, Virginia, North Carolina, Mlssoun,
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and Kentucky (Count Two); and because Respondent made fallse and deceptive representations on
his Pennsylvania biennial registration (renewal application) filed with the Board (Count Three).

The Commonwealth's evidence, attached to the 0T.§C’, consists of a copy of the
Pennsylvania'Consent Agresment and Order at File No. 16-49-06298 (Exhibit A), the Missouri
Board disciplinary matter dated December 22, 2022 (Exhibit B), the Kentucky Board disciplinary
matler dated February 21, 2023 (Exhibit >C), and Respondent’s biennial renewal application filed
with the Pennsylvania Board on December | [, 2022 (Exhibit D), Given that Respondent has been
found in defauli, the facts deemed .admitted, and the corresponding attachments, constitute the
evidcncé in this matter,

The facts deemed admitted establish that the Missouri Board revoked Respondent's
medical license in that state on chccmber 22, 2022, and that the Kentucky Board suspended
Respondent’s medical license by order dated February 21, 2023, in violation of the Act at 63 P8,
§ 422.41(4). Therefore, Count One of the OTSC is sustained,

Through the Missouri and Kenlucky disciplinary matters and the disciplinary actions'issued
against Respondent by the Kansas Board.on April 15, 2021, by the Viréinia Board on June 15,
2021, and by, tl’w North Carolina Board on October 29, 2021, the Commonwealth has proven that
Respondent Qiolafed the terms and conditioné of the Consent Agreement apb_roved by the
Pennsylvania Board by Order dated February 7, 2017, Specifically, Respondent has violated the
Consent Agreement at Paragraph 5(c)(1), which states as follows: |

“Respondent shall abide by and obey all laws -of the United States, the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvanid and its political subdivisions and all rules
and regulations and laws pertaining to the practice as a medical physician

and surgeon in this Comumonwealth or any other state of jurisdiction in

which Respondent holds an authorization to practice the profession ...
: * ok




The Bom’d‘adopted and appro?ed the Consent Agreement, including paragraph 5(¢)(1), quoted in
relevant part above, noting l';hat the terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement “shall
constitute the Board’s Order ;nd is now issued in resolution of this matter,” Board's Order of
February 7, 2017. Respondent has not complied with that Order, in violation of 63 P.S. §
422.41(6), so the Commonwealth has proven the Count Two of its OTSC by a preponderance of -
the evidence, |

‘On December 11, 202?2, Respéndent represented on his biennial registration 'ap'plica'tio.n
filed with the Board that he did not hold licenses to practice a profcésion in z;ny other jurisdiction,
and that he has not had disciplinary action taken against the professional or occupational licenses
to practice the profession in any state or jurisdiction. Respondent’s representations on his renewal
applications were false and deceptive because in 2021, Respondent held medical licenées that were
disciplined by thg'propef licefix‘sing autharities of Ktméas, Virginia.and North Carolina, on April
{5, 2021, June 15, 2021, andéé)ctober 29, 2021, vespectively. Rcspondent’ failed to prbvide this -
' informati(.)ﬁ to the Pennsy!vaqia Board on his 2022 biennial registration, .Responden't Qioiated 63
P.S. § 422.41(11) by filing a false or deceptive biennial registration with the Board, so the
Commonwenlth has proven the Count Three of its ()TSC by a preponderauce of the evidencé.

The Commonwealth h:ias met its burden of proof on all three counts of the 0718C.°

¢ The degree of proof requircd to establish a case before an administeative tribunal in an action of this nature is a
preponderance of the evidence. Lansberry v. Pennsylvania Pub. Uth. Corim ‘n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlih. 1990),
appeal denfed, 602 A.2d 863 (Pa, 1992). A preponderance of the evidence is generally understood to mean that the
evidence demonstrates n fact is more likely lo be truc than not 1o be true, or if the burden were vicwed as a balance
scale, the evidence in supporl of the Commontwealth's case must weigh slightly more than the opposing evidence. Se-
Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margudies, 70 A.2d 854, 856 (Pa, 1950). The Cominonwealth therefore hag the burden of proving
the charges against Respondent with evidence that is substansinl and legally credible, not by mere “suspicion” or by

only a "scintilla® of evidence. Lansberry, S78 A,2d at 602,
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Sanction

Sectio.n 42(a) of the Act, 63 P.S, § 422.42(a), scts forth the type of disciplinary or corrective
measures that may be imposed for violations of the Act, including Respondent's violation of

sections 41(4), (6) and (1 1) of the Act. Specifically, section 42(a) of th.e Act provides, in relevant

part, as follows!

Section 42, Types of corrective action

(a) Authorized actions,—When the board is empowered to take

disciplindry or corrective action against a board-regulated
practitioner under the provisions of this act or pursuant lo other
statutory authority, the board may:

& & %

(2) Administer a public reprimand with or without probation.

(3) Revoke, suspend, limit o otherwise restrict a license or
certificate,

(4) Require the board-regulated practitioner to submit to the
care, counseling or treatment of a physscmn or a psychologist.
designated by the board,

(5) Require the board-regulated - pracntloner to take refresher
- educational courses. '

V (6) Stay enforcernent of any suspension, other than that imposed

in accordance with section 40, {footnote omitted] and place
a board-regulated practitioner on probation with'the right to
vacatc the probationary-order for noncompliance.

(7) lmpose a monetary penalty in accordance with this act.”

P

7 A maximum civil penalty up to onc thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each violation of the Act is authorized under

Section 39(b) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.39(b),
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63 P.S. § 422.42(a). Additionally, a maximum civil penalty up to $ 10,000.00 for each violation
of the Act is suthorized under Séction 908 of the Medical Care Availabiliry and Reduction of
Error Act (MCARE Act), Act of March 20, 2002, P.L. 154, No. 13, 40 P.S, § 1303.908. The
Board may a'lso'_ impose a civil penalty of up to $1 (5,000.00 for cach violation of the Act and costs
of investigation® upon Respondent, under 63 Pa.C.S. § 3108(b)(4) and (b)(5).
The Board is chargcd wilh.the responsibility and suthority to oversee the profession and to
regulate and license professionals to protect the public health and safety. Barran v, State Bd. of |
, Medicine, 670 A.2d 765, 767 (f’a. Cmwlth. 1996), appeal dented, 679 A.2d 230 (Pa, 1996). With
public protection in mind, the Board considers the seriousness of the violation and any mitigating
evidence in fashioning a sanction fitted to the circumstances of a given disciglinary matter.
‘Theli-e is no mitigating evidence to consider here because, although he has been given
appropriate notice and the opportunity to respond, Respondent has not defended himself in the
matter: now before the Board. Therefore, the Board hab only the senousnesa of the Mlssoun and
Kentucky disclpllnary “actlons, the violations of the Board s dlsclplmary ondex and Respondent's

blatantly false and deceptxve representanous on his brennla| reg(stratwn appllcanon filed with the

Board to conslder wh i de;crm nng the appropriate sanctlun o

The Mlssoun Board has alrcady found it appropriate lo revoke Respondent s Missour|

medncal hcense‘ and the Kenrucky Band has suspendecl Respondent s Kentucky medical llcense

ent s Kanss, Vuginla, und Nonh Carolma medlcal hcenses

tlons EllSD constlmte serious violations

were afso djsclpiined ilv'iiAzozl Thesé forelgn dnsmplmary 1

$ Beenuse there is no evidenee af recard as to the costs of investigation in this matier, no consideration will be given
in this proposed decision 1o imposing any such costs on Respondent as part of the sanction,
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.

of the probationary terms and conditions of the Board's 2017 Consent Agreement and Order still
in effect,

Respondent has further compounded his violations by lyin.g on his Pennsylvania renewal
application in 2022 when he denied holding professional licen‘ses in other states and lied about
having disciplinary action taken against any other professional licenscs, When in fact his Kaﬁsas,
Virginia, and North Caroliina medi¢al licenses had been discipned in 2021, In order for the
Board to properly révicw iicclmsees’ renewal applications and regulate the profession, licensees
must provide accurate information about their licensure history to the Board on their biénnial
renewel applications,

Respondent's discipline in Missouri and Kentucky, his violation of Pennsylvania prior
Board order, and his obscuring further foreign discipline from the Board warrants ﬁot only the
revocation of Respondent's medical license for vialation of Counts One and Two of the OTSC, )
but also fhe impositiona §1 ;000.00 civil penalty for Couﬁf Three of tﬁe OTSC under Sectiox; :
39(b) éf the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.39(b), to serve as a reminder to Respondent, as well as to
similarly-situated licensees, that the information they provide on their renewal applications must
be accuréte. |

According to the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and discussion, the following

order will issue;

16




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Penusylvania, !
Bureau of Professional and '
Occupational Affairs '

! Case No., 23-49.004004
v.

Vijit K. Rahulan, M.D,, !
Respondent s

ORDLER

AND NOW, this 26" day of July 2023, upon consideration of the foregoing findings of
fact, éonclusions of law and discussion, it is ORDERED that the license to practice medicine and
surgery issued to Respondent, Vifil K. Rahulan, VM..D,, license no. MD444506, is REVOKED,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent'shall be assessed a CIVIL PENALTY of
OfiE THOUSAND Db!..LA._RS ($1,000,00). The clivil penalty shall be paid by cértiﬁed check,
attorney's check or U.S. Postal Service moﬁcy orclér,*rﬁadé payable to the “Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania,” within 30 days of the Egard‘s Final Order, and mailed to;

| Board Counsel
State Board of Medicine
P.O. Box 69523
Harrisburg, PA 17106-8523

Respondent shall refrain from practicing medicine and surgery in this Commonwealth and
shall, by the effective date of this order, retum any Pennsylvania Ifcensure documents in his
possession, including his wall certificate and wallet card, by forwarding them to the address for
Board Counsel above. |

This order shall take effect twenty (20) days from the date of mailing unless otherwise

ordered by the State Board of Medicine,




BY ORDER:

Carmen L. Rivers
Hearing Examiner

For Respondent: ~ Vijil K. Rahulan, M.D.
2885 Sanford Avenue, SW, Suite 18083
Grandville, M 49418 '

For the Commonwealth:  Keith E, Bashore, Esquire
Prosecuting Attorney
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
PROSECUTION DHvISION
P.O, Box 69521
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9521

Date of Mailing: A O?/Z&/ZOM




NOTICE

= AR j R.RECONS ON: A party may fite an application

rehearing or reconslderation within 15 days of the malling date of thie adjggicau:an ag
order. The' application must be captioned *Appllcalion for Rehearing,, *Applicetion for
Reconslideration,” ot *Application for -Rehearing or Reconsideration,” || must glsle
specifically and condlsely, In numbered paragraphs, the grounds relled upon In seeking
réhearinig or reconsideration, Including any slleged emor in the adjudication. If the
adjudication s sought to be vacated, reversed, or modifled by reason of matters that
have arisen since the hearing and declsion, the matters relisd upon by the petitionsr
must be set forth in the application,

APPEAL TO BOARD: An application to the State Board ‘'of Medicine for review of the
hearing examiner's adjudication and order must be filed by a party within 20 days of the
date of mafling of this edjudication and order. The application must be captioned
"Appllcation for Review." It must state specifically end concisely, In numbered
paragraphs, the grounds relied upon In sseking the Board's raview of the heating
examirier's- decision, including any allsged emor In the adjudication, Within an application
for review g party may mequest (hel the Board hear additionel argument and take

addilonal evidence.

An application to the Board to review the hdarng examiner's decislon may be filed
irrsspective of whether an application for rehearing or reconsideration is filed. Howsver,
the filing of an application for rehearing and/er reconsideration does not extend, or In any
other manner affact, the time period In which an application for review may be filed.

STAY OF HEARING EXAMINER'S ORDER; Nelther the fling of an application for

rehearing and/or reconsideration-nor the filing of an application for review opserates as &
stay of tha hearing ‘examiner’s order, To seek a stay of the hearing examiner's order, the
party must fite an applicalion for stay ditected to the Board, : _

FILING AND SERVICE: An 6riginal and thrse (3) coples of all applications shall be fllad
with; ' . )

Prothonotary
P.Q. Box-2649
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2640

A copy of-all applications must also be served on all partles,

Applications mus! be (eGeIVed for filing- by tha Prothonotary witvhlni the tme limits
spacifed, The date of racelpt af the office of Prothonofary, and not tha date of deposit in
- the mall, is determinative, = = . e el '

Medical
Revised 03/06/74




NOTICE

The atlached Final Ovder represents the final agency decision in this matter, 1t may be
appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a Petition for
Review with-that Court within 30 days after the entry of the order in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. See Chapter 15 of the Penusylvania Rules of
Appellale Procedure entitled “Judicial Review of Governmental Determinations,” Pa.
R.A.P 1501 ~ 1561, Please note: An order s entered on the date il is mailed. [fyou take
an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, you must serve the Board with a copy of your
Petition for Review. The agency contact for receiving service of such an appeal is:

Board Counsel
P.O. Box 69523
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523

The name of the individual Board Counsel is identified on the Final Order.




